4% CHRYSLER
Ya¥ CORPORATION

Chrysler Corporstion
Chrysler Center

June 2, 1994

Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta, Hydrogeologist
Environmental Repair Program

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
4041 North Richards Street

Milwaukee, WI 53212

RE: Soil Remedial Action Work Plan
Former UST #11, 12, 13 and AST #19 Area, Site MP-8
Chrysler Corporation, Kenosha Main Plant

Dear Ms. Mylotta:

Attached please find the referenced work plan for your review/approval. | trust this
information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Sincerely,

A TR A AR ARV

Environmental and Energy Affairs

RJB:klb

12000 Chryslar Drive

Highland Park MI 48 -191 K
8 r 288-1919 % & Printed on Recycled Paper









Mr. Gregory M 3ose

June 3, 1994
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System Design.

Predesign Activities.

In order to optimize the biodegradation potential at the site, the following
sampling and analysis shall be conducted.

Former Coal Bin Area: Approximately 12 soil samples (8 samples
{In-Situ) 1side the release area and 4 samples outside
he release area) and 4 groundwater samples
2 samples inside the release arez nd 2
samples outside the release area), snall bt
collected. Two soil samples shall be
collected from each of six soil borings, one
within the unsaturated region and the secont
within the saturated region. Groundwater
samples will be collected from the
groundwater recovery system located within
the release area and two site monitoring
wells located outside the release area. This
type of sampling and analysis wil acilitate a
comparative evaluation of the site in terms of
its biodegradability.

Stockpiled Soil: Approximately four composite soil samples
(Ex-Situ) shall be collected from the stockpiled soils
for biodegradation evaluation.

All applicable WDNR regulations and guidelines shall be followed during
the sample collection process.

The ollected samples hall be shipper under chain-of-custody to a
bioevaluation laboratory for testing and evaluation. Analyses to be
conducted on the samples and their significance, are given in Table 1.
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Mr. Gregory M. Rose
June 3, 1994
Page 5

Design Activities.

Based on the results of the predesign tests the appropriate system will be
designed to optimize biodegradation at the site. Some or all of the
following elements may be needed to remediate site soils.

. An O, supply system, which may include air injection, air
extraction, hydrogen peroxide infiltration, pure oxygen
injection or a combination of these techniques.

° A nutrient supply system to amend the soils with any
deficient nutrients.

° A pH adjustment system to maintain the pH at an optimum
level and sustain the biological activity at its peak.

A report documenting the resuits of the above evaluations (including chain-of-custody
forms and lab analysis reports) and a detailed design of the recommended bioremediation
system shall be submitted to the WDNR, before operation of the system. The Operation
and Maintenance Plan (O&M Plan) along with a Performance Monitoring Plan (showing
sampling locations, parameters and frequencies) shall be included in the final report.

We trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. TRIAD ENGINEERING INC.

Richard Jfr r, PG Thomas C. Bachman, P.E.
Project M

A{////ﬁ% Veen K- Konnr

Project Engineer

RJB:klb

W943163\W943163.0021943163-B

cc: John P. Bugno, Chrysler/Kenosha Main Plant
Veer R. Karri, Triad
Valerie A. Jansen, Triad
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ANALYTE

Volatile Organic Compounds

(VOCs})*
m-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Ethylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Toluene
Trichlorafluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
o-Xylenes

m&p Xylenes

TOTAL VOCs

DRO"™"

DETECTION
LIMIT

0.02
0.04
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.04
0.02
0.02
0.02

10

<0.2
<0.4
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
0.2
<0.5
0.3
<0.3
0.4
<0.2
<0.4
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
0.6
454

CB-12 CB-13 CB-14*
2.53 <0.02 2.0
25.5° <0.04 <0.04
<0.4 <0.02 0.4

1.3 <0.02 0.5
4.4° <0.02 <0.2
4.0° <0.02 3.3
<1.0 0.40 <0.5
20.0° <0.03 | 28
5.7 <0.03 0.3
<0.4 <0.02 0.5
<0.4 <0.02 <0.2
2.4 <0.04 1.0
17.5 <0.02 <0.2

6.4 <0.02 0.3
15.9 <0.02 <0.2
85.6 0.4 8.3

14,600° 857 256

CB-
GRAVEL

0.13
0.04
<0.02
0.10
<0.02
0.07
0.84°
0.10
0.04
0.56°
<0.02
<0.04
<0.02
0.06
<0.02
1.8
5,930

Concentrations are in mg/kg (ppm)

- o a o T o

EPA Method #8021.

* WDNR Modified DRO.

Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 10X dilution necessary.

Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration;
Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration;

Baseline Raised, outside DRO window.

Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration;
Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration;

W98433241943324-1

a 20X dilution necessary.
a 200X dilution necessary.

a 110X dilution necessary.
a 11X dilution necessary.
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Table &LeV0, Sumsary of Dvtected Conatituents In Cround Vater Swples, Elte woeg
[ 00 [ ) w18 Lol w3 w19 w20 wa-20 LLIRIY 1
Phese | | Phase 1} 1 1 (o, ol (0w, | Phese 15| Phene 11 | Phese 11}
Paramaler [ L33 0 30331° "neyee M3 [223}% me180) 80270° ni-1e) 3219 20220° "2 tnlercment [L3Y
470890) 143230/90) |(1723790) |(3714/90) |(S/709/90) [(3/09/90) [(5/09/90) [¢3/09/90) N2 [(1/2390) 00270 1¢5714790) [€1723/90) [(3/09490) [(3/1¢/90) $terdsrd
neisly
Cocdelim (tetal)(0.0002) 0,008 0.012 (1) " wA L1} " KA ¥A XA " (73 n “m A
Chromtue (S01a8)¢0,001) 0.1 0.022 wA A ¥A [Ty wA wA uA oA a " s [T "
0,008 WA NA 0,020 (] L] 0.008 ) v o w0 *0 0.0i7 0,009 »w
0,14 0,063 L1 " ua [T} A “u [ nA “m " LT3 A s
0,13 w0 wA KA XA L1} 7% wA A uA A uA *A [ 1} ¥a
Linc (191011¢0.003) 0.9¢ 0,48 A A wA xa XA L7y A nA N LY [ » uA
Cadnlim (setuble)(0,0002) uA 0.0002 »a wa o w0 w v 0,003 w w0 wa w NA 1 0,010 0,001
Chromlise (solible)(0.001) A 0.00% A L1} 0,008 0,001 0,003 0,001 0.001 .00 0.00% n 0,001 wA 0.003 0.030 0.00%
Cysnides (selrble)tD, 003) LT} nA NA 0.007 WA nA wA NA XA wo » w0 NA A NA 0,200 0,040
Leed (volible)(0,02) (7Y w wA ¥A w w0 w0 » v wo w nA wo " "0 0.0%0 0.00%
Wiche lubte}(0.02) ¥A »0 nA uA L] w w0 wo wo wo w0 A L1 ¥A w0 oo nee
linc {seluble)(0.00%) [T 0,08 ¥A XA » o » [ [ 0.02 0,02 A 0.02 A » 3.0 2.5
pranixeviralsacld Extrogtlon:
(hnRe)
¥sphihalene (0.010) w A ¥A 12 wo w w0 w0 w w w0 7Y 0.027 (7% w0 Lo
Pbenels (0,005) 0.04¢ L wA (1Y w0 w » w0 w » w0 L7 0.0%¢ " w0 son
Total Buag 0.049 (13 A [TY » [ [ » [ » w0 XA 0.1 A w oee Lidd
Yolatily Orgentc Compourdy
(vOCe)
Acetons (0.030) w0 [1] L7 ] w0 w0 0.00¢ b0t w0 » w w0 *o " w0 oo htd
Corban Tetrechioride (0.001) w0 (1 A L] ¥ 0,001 w0 0.003 w0 w0 w0 *0 [ w0 [ 0.00% ©.000%
Chloroathane {0,001) ¥ » A ¥ » w » L b .09 0.038 w 0,01} %0 w hidd see
Chlerslers (0.001) w0 "0 xA " 0,001 0.001 w 0.004 0,004 w0 w0 L] [ o.019 0,002 0.004 0.0008
1,2-Dichisrcbenzene (0.00%) ] (1] *A o 0.001 »w w0 0,003 » w ] w w0 w w0 1.2%0 0.13
1,)-0lchlorobenzere €0.001) L4 wd A w0 0,001 w0 . wo 0.003 L4 L] »m w0 "0 w0 w 1.2%0 9.123
1,8-0lchlorsbentene (0,004) O L) L1 " ¥ w0 w 0,002 L J »0 » w wo (1] w0 0,01y 0,013
1,1-0ichlorathane (0.001) ) L] [T} 0.010 wo [ 0.038 w » L] w0 0,01} 0.05% 0.7 v 0.830 0.08%
1,2:0lchtorethane (0.001) o »o A 0.002 3 wo w0 " 0.003 w0 v w0 w0 " w 0,003 0.0000%
1,1 Blichterothens (0,001) »o *0 1. 0,001 w0 w0 0,010 0.001 w0 w w0 wo 0 wo v 0.007 £,00002¢
trens-3,2-01chlocoethene w w0 KA 6.129 o L 0.044 0.003 w w0 L] L] w L 0.009 0,100 0.000
(0. 001)
Ches1,3-Dlehtoropropens w w A o w w0 0,002 0.003 w0 1] L) w3 L o wd L soe
(0,001)
Cthytbentane (0,001) w0 0109 o o [ W w 0,003 9.002 L L w0 L] » o 1340 0.1
Kethylene Chlerlde (0,001) o ] L 1Y 0.00) 0.001 0,008 0.001 0,003 0.00¢ L] w0 e.007 o 0,084 0.008 0,150 0.01%
Tetrachioroathene (0.00Y) w0 » ¥A L w w0 w 0.00% L. wo w w w L w0 0,001 9.000%
Toluens ((0.001) w0 0 "0 ) "0 " w 0,002 6,002 0,002 0 "0 " 0,072 "0 0.3 0,068
1,5, 1-tr1ehoroethene (0,001) o o A wi 0.001 8.001 b od 0.00¢ 0.00¢ ®0 o »n 0.018 0,080 0.003 0,200 0,040
Srichioroethone (0.001) w0 ¥ A 0.%00 w w0 0.2% 0,003 0.002 0.003 0,003 0.021 0.22 0.398 w 0.00% 0.00018
Yoyl Chleride (0,001) [ o " ¥ » " 0,108 »o w [ w0 w0 w0 0 0312 0,000z | ¢.0000018
Xylenes (0,00V) w0 0.099 L L 0.002 w0 0.001 0.004 0,003 ~ L w0 w .073 L] 0.420
Tetel 0E1X w 0.308 w0 " 0,002 w 0,001 0.013 8,009 0.002 w w w 0.143 v
Tetsl YOCu o 0.203 w 1.043 0.007 0.00¢ 0.338 0,109 0.02¢ 0.03¢ 0,041 08.048 0.308 0.908 0.3
01l and Cressy (20) 3L 113 XA [13 us nA A A A [T} A A A A »A see oo
Total Petroloun Hydrocerbons A 3042 » o 0 . e 0.3 0.} o L] w0 L] Ly w0 ane o
ey (3
PCEe (0.3) w0 (1Y " nA w »0 vo wo wo *w "o “m w0 [ o voe sen

¥0tls ALl values In aittigrems per Llrer (rg/l).
) Datection Llalt (vgrl)

1] Mot Detoctad
wA Wot Arelyred
a

Preventstive Actlon Linit
Labotetery Report Nunber; analyses by Suwvon Trwirormentst, Inc,, Broskileld, ul,
Per Chepter ERILD of the VieconsIn Aduinletrative Coe
Ne stendards currently exlst
Located ot Site wep,

.
Sorshole locstions ere deplcied on Flgure 48,

AIMA Acceedstion 1332, VONR Corttfication F2621870, Appendix C,
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Teble 4-8. Summary of Detected Constituents {n Ground-Water Samples, Site MP-7 \y
Kp-714 Hp-74* HP-TX* HP-TH* HP-70* Hpe7P* Hp-70* HP+TR* Kpo78" wp-72° Mv-13 MW-13A HJ-14 HU-14 He-15 HJ-18 HJd-16(A)
Phase 1! | Phase 11 | Phase 11 | Phase 11 | Phase {1 | Phase Il | Phase 1! | Phase Il | Phase 1i (Dup., Phase 11 | Phase 111] Phase Il | Phase [11] Phase 1l | Phase Il (Oup.
Paramcter 89828 89828* 89828 B9828* 89828* 80115 89833¢ 89765¢ 89833* Kp-78° BOO41* 81239+ 80041 B81235¢ BOO4L1* 80041 Hi-16)
€12/01/789)1€12/01/789)1(12/01789)| (127017893 | (12/01/89){(12/19/89)|€12/13/69)|(12/11/90)1€12/13/89)] B9833* |(12/28/89)|¢5/14/90) |(12/28/89))1¢5/09/90) |(12/28/90){(12/28/89)| BOOL1®)
Metals
Cyanides (total)(0.005) KA NA KA NA NA NA HA " KA NA NA HA NA KA RA KA NA NA
Cadmiun (soluble)(0.0002) NA NA NA KA XA RA RA NA NA RA NA RA NA NA ] 0.0002 0,0003
Chromium (soluble)(0.001) KA RA NHA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA RA KO 0.001 1]
Cysnides (soluble)(0.005) NA NA NA NA RA NA NA KA RA NA KA ] NA KD NDO 0.517 0.083
Zinc (total)(0.005) NA KA NA HA NA KA NA NA RA KA KA KA RA NA 0.03 0.12 KO
Volatile Organie Compounds
{(VOCs)
8enzene (0.001) NO NO NO NO RO 1] KO RO RO NO X0 NO N0 RA NO KO NO
Chloroform ¢0,001) NO NA NA RA NA KA RA NA NA NA Ko NO NA RA KO X0 0.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.00%) L[] RA KA NA NA NA NA NA KA NA 0,008 N0 NA RA KO 0.008 0.009
1,2-Dichlorcoethane (0.001) NO NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA L[] ND NA NA NO L] ND
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO NA NA NA NA NA KA HA NA RA L ND NA MA NO 1] NO
(0.001)
Ethylbenzene (0.001) NO KD NO KD ND NO ND ND ND ND K0 ND NO KA NO MO ND
Methylene Chloride (0.001) 0.001 NA KA RA RA NA RA NA RA NA K0 RO NA NA NO NO L[]
Toluene (0.001) L1 NO N0 L[] XD L[] kD ND KO KO NO ND NO NA Ko ND KD
Trichloroethene (0.001) NO RA KA KA KA KA NA NA RA KA X0 1] KA NA L1v] NO L[]
1,1,1-Trichioroethane(0.001) 0 NA KA KA RA KA NA KA NA RA L[] L KA NA ] KO KO
Xylenes (0.001) L RO RO K0 X0 KD L[] NO NO 1Y) NO i1} 0] KA L] KO NO
Total BETX ND ND ND KO ND ND RO KO KO L) NO ND ND RA K0 N X0
Total VOCs 0.001 X0 RO 1] XD ND NO NO KO N0 0.008 , L[] KO NA HD - 0.008 0,010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
C(TPH) (3) KO KO NO L[] KO KO KO 0.03 KO ] X0 L L[] RA KO KO i)

NOTE:  All values in milligrams per Liter (mg/l).

<) = Detection Limit (mg/l)
NO Kot Detected

NA Not Analyzed

PAL Preventstive Action Limit
-

«e
neew

a

Lsborstory Report Number; snalyses by Swanson Environmentsl, Inc., Brookfield, Wi, AIKA Accredation ¥352, WONR Certification #2681870, Appendix C.
Per Chapter NR140 of the Wisconsin Adninistrative Code
No standards currently exist
Vater sempled collected with a Hydro-Punch.
Borehole locations are depicted on Figure 4-4 and 4-5,
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3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3435

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9848

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94 .

Project #W943163.002

Matrix: Soil DATE EXTRACTED
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha DRO - 03/21/94
Units: mg/kg (ppm) DATE ANALYZED

: DRO - 03/25/94

SEIID 9848-1 9848-2 9848-3 9848-4 9848-5
SampleID CB-11 CB-12 CB-13 CB-14 Soil Pile
DNR # Analyte POL |
WDNR Modified Method DRO

78919 DRO 454 14,6006 857 256 3,110t

d Baseline raised, outside DRO window.
¢ Elevated detection limits due to high anatyte concentration; a 110x dilution necessary.

f Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 11x dilution necessary.

2
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3150 North Brookfield Road = WDNR Certification #268181760

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 — ‘

telephone (414) 783-6111 Ay

v ) Teeres ANALYTICAL REPORT  pppORT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: April 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Street . PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEI NO: WL9848

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

SEIID 9848-12 9848-2b 98483
Sangle_uz CB-11 CB-12 CB-13

DNR#  Analyte PQL
EPA Method 8021
78124 Benzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
81555 Bromobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77297 Bromochloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
32101 Bromodichloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
32104 Bromoform 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
14413 Bromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77342 n-Butylbenzene : 0.02 <0.2 2.53 <0.02
77350 sec-Butylbenzene 0.04 <0.4 25.5¢ <0.04
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34301 Chlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34311 Chloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
32106 Chloroform 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34418 Chloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77651 1,2-Dibromocthane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77596 Dibromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02

ﬂP?GINAI



SWHINSON ervironmentTAL IiC.

3150 North Brookfie!ld Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111

FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3435

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Strect
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9848

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94

Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94
" Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
SEIID 9848-12 98482  9848-3

SampleID CB.]]1 CB-12 CB-13
DNR#  Analyte POL
EPA Method 8021
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34704 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34699 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
78113 Ethylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 1.3 <0.02
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
77223 Isopropylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 4.4¢ <0.02
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 0.02 <0.2 4.0¢ <0.02
34423 Methylene chloride 0.05 <0.5 <1.0 0.40
34696 Naphthalene 0.03 0.3 20.0¢ <0.03

4
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SWHINSOMN ErVIROMIMENTAL IC

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111

FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3435

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9848

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94

Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94

Matrix: Soil

Source: Chrysler - Kenosha

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

< SEII % 9848-12  9848-2b  9848-3
Lampe i) CB-11 CB-12 CB-13

DNR#  Analvte PQL
EPA Method 8021 _
77224 n-Propylbenzene 0.03 <0.3 5.7 <0.03
77128 Styrene 0.03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.03
77562 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34475 Tetrachloroethene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
78131 Toluene 0.02 0.4 <0.4 <0.02
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
39180 Trichloroethene 0.02 - <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.04 <0.4 2.4 <0.04
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 17.5 <0.02
39175 Vinyl Chloride 0.02 <0.2 <0.4 <0.02
77135 o-Xylenes 0.02 <0.2 6.4 <0.02
85795 m & p Xylenes 0.02 <0.2 15.9 <0.02

2 Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 10x dilution necessary.
b Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 20x dilution necessary.
C Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 200x dilution necessary.

5
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SWRINSON EVIRONMENTAL IC. J—
~

'y
3150 North Brookfield Road | = WDNR Certification #268181760
comin, s s e
14) 783- :
(414) 783.5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT  REpORT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engineering, Inc. - DATE: April 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Street : PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEI NO: WL9848
DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94
Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
s SIiII gg 9848-42 9848-52
wample ) CR-14 Soil Pile
DNR#  Analyte POL
EPA Method 8021
78124 Benzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
81555 Bromobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77297 ° Bromochloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
32101 Bromodichloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
32104 Bromoform 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
14413 Bromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77342 n-Butylbenzene 0.02 2.0 4.7
77350 sec-Butylbenzene 0.04 <0.4 1.6
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 0.02 0.4 <0.2
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34301 Chlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34311 Chloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
32106 Chloroform 0.02 <0.2 . <02
34418 Chloromethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77596 Dibromomethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2

6
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SWHIISON ervirornmerniAL Iric.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111

FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3435

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9848 .

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94

Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94
Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
SEIID 9848-42 9848-52
SampleID  CB.14 = Soil Pile
DNR # Analyte POL
EPA Method 8021
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane  0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34704 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34699 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  0.02 <0.2 <0.2
78113 Ethylbenzene 0.02 0.5 2.0
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
77223 Isopropylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 0.5
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 0.02 33 0.8
34423 Methylene chloride 0.05 <0.5 <0.5
34696 Naphthalene 0.03 2.8 4.7

7
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SWEINSON EVIRONITIENTAL INC J——

[y

3150 North Brookfield Road = WDNR Certification #268181760

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 —

telephone (414) 783-6111 ey

FAX (414) 763-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REpORT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engjneering, Inc. - DATE: April 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEI NO: WL9848

DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

SEIID 9848-42  9848-53
Sample ID  cR-14 Soil Pile

DNR#  Analvte PQL

EPA Method 8021

77224 n-Propylbenzene 0.03 0.3 4.8
77128 Styrene 0.03 <0.3 <0.3
77562 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane  0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34475 Tetrachloroethene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
78131 Toluene 0.02 0.5 <0.2
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
39180 Trichloroethene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 0.02 <0.2 0.6
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.04 1.0 0.9
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
39175 Vinyl Chloride 0.02 <0.2 <0.2
77135 o-Xylenes 0.02 0.3 1.1
85795 m & p Xylenes 0.02 <0.2 <0.2

a Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 10x dilution necessary.
Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 20x dilution necessary.
C Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 200x dilution necessary.

Clark J. Crosby
Laboratory Manager

8
ARICINAY



SWRNSON' erviranNmerTAL icC. J——

3150 North Brookfield Road WONR Certification #268181760

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 —
telephone (414) 783-6111 —— A
O id) Toseres ANALYTICAL REPORT  prpoRT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engincering, Inc. | | ' DATE: April 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Sreet v | PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 _ SEINO: WL9848
DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94

Project #W943163.002
Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
“Units: mg/kg (ppm)
: SEIID 9848-1
Analyte Sample ID Base of Coal Bin
Grain Size See Attached

ARICIN AL
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Testing and Inspection of:
Soils o
Concrete .
Asphalt
Geotechnical Reports

Sl ' March 31, 1994

TESTING LABORATORIES
o 7

Mr. Rurt Goomey

Swanson Environmental, Inc.
3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045

Re: Grain Size Analysis
Soil Sample
Sample No. 9848-6
Purchase Order No. W-04635
(WTL L-9425)

Dear Mr. Goomey:

We are submitting herewith the results of a grain size
analysis performed on the referenced sample, which was received

at our laboratory on March 22, 1994.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If
there are any questions, or if we can be of any further assis-

tance, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

T, A L e

Jeffrey G. Smith, P.E.
Geotechnical Engineer

JGS/jlt

Copies LZ{ Client

N59 W14176 Kaul Avenue/Menomonee Falls, W! 53051/(414) 252-3300




A

GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS

%dm U.S. Standard Siewe Sizs in Inches U.S. Standard Siewe Numbers
3 215 1 ¥4 12 38 4 10 16 20 30 40 S0 70 100 200 H)drometer
TESTING 100 7T T " T T 9= T 1 T 1 T
LABORATORIES 90 " \\
80 _ \
70
= ]
e N
. 2 60
Siewe  Percent ]
Siz2  Passing B ]
s 50
No.10 | 1000 | & ]
L. ]
No.40 | 1000 | £ 40 \
No. 100 70.7 g R \
0 30
No. 200 34.3 N \\
20 - K\
0~ \.\\*.,r T
-
N m—
0 LT
100 10 1 0.1 0.01 ‘ 0.001
Grain Size in Millimeters o o
UNIFIED GRAVEL SAND SILT AND CLAY
AASHTO CRAVEL SAND SILT AND CLAY
NUMBER DEPTH w W, Wp CLASSIFICATION
Project: 9848
9848-6 Silty Sand (SM) WITL Job No.: S-9425

or Silty, Clayey Sand (SC-S\V)
or Clayey Sand (SC)

Client: Swanson Envronmental, Inc,
Date: March 28, 1994




SWHIISON ErviRONIMEenTAL IicC.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

WDNR Certification #268181760

ANALYTICAL REPORT  pppORT NUMBER: A3436

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEI NO: WL9924

DATE COLLECTED: 03/22/94

DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/94

Project #W943163.009
Matrix: Soil DATE EXTRACTED
Source: Chrysler DRO - 03/24/94
Units: mg/kg (ppm) DATE ANALYZED

DRO - 04/06/94

DNR # Analyte
WDNR Modified Method DRO

78919 DRO

SEIID - 9924-1
Sample ID  CB-Gravel

POL

10 5,930

1
ADICIN AL



SWHIISON erivirarnimerniAL INic.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3436

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WIL9924

DATE COLLECTED: 03/22/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/94

Project #W943163.009 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

5 SI%I g 9924-1

vample 1) CB.Gravel
DNR # Analyte PQL '
EPA Method 8021
78124 Benzene 0.02 <0.02
81555 Bromobenzene 0.02 <0.02
77297 Bromochloromethane 0.02 <0.02
32101 Bromodichloromethane 0.02 <0.02
32104 Bromoform 0.02 <0.02
14413 Bromomethane 0.02 <0.02
77342 n-Butylbenzene 0.02 0.13
77350 sec-Butylbenzene 0.04 0.04
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 0.02 <0.02
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 0.02 <0.02
34301 Chlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 0.02 <0.02
34311 Chloroethane 0.02 <0.02
32106 Chloroform 0.02 <0.02
34418 Chloromethane 0.02 <0.02
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.02
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 0.02 <0.02
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.02 <0.02
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.02 <0.02
77596 Dibromomethane 0.02 <0.02

2
ARTCINAL



SWHIISON erviROrnmerntiAL Iic.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3436

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Atin: Mr. Rick Binder
- Project #W943163.009

DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9924

DATE COLLECTED: 03/22/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/94
DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

SEIID  9924-1

Sample ID CB-Grav

1
-Jiavil

DNR # Analyte PQL

EPA Method 8021

34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.03 <0.03
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane ~ 0.02 <0.02
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.03 <0.03
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.02 <0.02
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 <0.02
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.03
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.03
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.02
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.02
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 0.03 <0.03
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.02
34704 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.02
34699 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  0.02 <0.02
78113 Ethylbenzene 0.02 0.10
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.03 <0.03
77223 Isopropylbenzene 0.02 <0.02
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 0.02 0.07.
34423 Methylene chloride 0.05 0.842
34696 Naphthalene 0.03 0.10

ADRDININAL



SWHINSON ErnvironmenTaL Inc.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3436

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder

\
DATE: April 22, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:
SEINO: WL9924
DATE COLLECTED: 03/22/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/94

Project #W943163.009 DATE ANALYZED: 04/05/94

Matrix: Soil

Source: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

SEIID  9924-1
Sample ID  CB-Gravel

DNR # Analyte PQL
EPA Method 8021
77224 n-Propylbenzene 0.03 0.04
77128 Styrene 0.03 <0.03
77562 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.02
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.02
34475 Tetrachloroethene 0.02 <0.02
78131 Toluene 0.02 0.563
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.02
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.02
39180 Trichloroethene 0.02 <0.02
34488 Trichlorofluoromethane 0.02 <0.02
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 <0.02
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.04 <0.04
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 <0.02
39175 Vinyl Chloride 0.02 <0.02
77135 o-Xylenes 0.02 0.06
85795 m & p Xylenes 0.02 <0.02

3 Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 10x dilution necessary.

CLls o F

Clark J. Crosby
Laboratory Manager

OODIRINAL
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e SWHIISOP] EMVIROMITIENTTAL IC.

PAGE ) s 7
PROJ.»NO. PROJECT NAME TEST PARAMETERS : -
waaz163.000| CHRYSLER ). :
SAMPLERS: V3, GM No. D Q D, SAMPLETYPE
A OF TARNAS RS
Cr \Q\ ‘\ \) N R .
CONTAINERS - (Specify groundwater, soil,
: a | m o N @ - wastewater, sludgs, etc.)
" SEl# | STA.NO.| DATE | TIME | 3 | & STATION LOCATION _; &2 . ‘
°|¢ b A - |
My-3) [Z23halin23] XL Mw=2) 7 2. X! G OOMNWATE L.
MW 258 /~~/ w242 | X AN =25 37 21X
M) 204 7’77/34 1S40 |X | MW=-29A7 2. X
M-3R /ugm 1245] (X | A -IR 2 ¥
Mw‘zz”/.’v/w 1345 X M- 238 By Vo
Zzhqll628] X | CB-GRAVFL 1.4 11X SOl
Yopallezn | |X | ¢ B-cRrAVEL 1 X Soll.
P : T T K
}%7}'14 ' FLTRIP Bl ANK 1 X ' Gkow\l‘ TER,
. | i ) Npwe
T - ) .
Y
SAMPLE CONDITION: (ym;, Lo Sermmplon pere Freled (L)) rrel S SAMPLE LOCATION:
VOL Smples prisesoa soisn JHc )
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME | RELINQU|SHED BY: 'DATE/ TIME | SPECIAL REQUESTS:
z/ / .
Vel M LMC« Q 4944 2:30 %5/9 /&A, p A 200
RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME nscsuvso BY: " boatesTiME ' .
L ' 1 REPORT TO: RiIcK BINDER
Q,n': 0 A0 r f— Yy 1000 447/7;4 < /))c Ay ooy Vg0 -
R " . [ N NAME: TR N
‘ . LABORATORY “l RIAD ENGINEERING
3150 North Brookfield Rd., Ta . 2 <
J—— Brookfield, Wi 53045 ADDRESS: 325 E. CHICAGO ST
=. = ~ Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE: 29)- 4840 FAX' 291 -£A49)




GWEN ST CUSESDY =cOME.

. NUE LR

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME TEST PARAMETERS . .~
VT Sl 02 Chnysles ) K< ha i
SAMPLERS: .:‘:
:.Y (v g b ﬂ ) nl- ' cOﬂTAlNERs » spemﬁ g{oundw.ater'»so":; :
e (o REEN wastewater, sludge, etc.)
SEI# | STA.NO. | DATE | TIME | 3 | £ STATION LOCATION / oelet
o |0 o /S
CB-I1 [/ Jroo| D[ Bavz of cenl binv 1, Eab 2 XX
ca-12 [418 1210 X Bnie ot ol Lo b (/E:"JT_F? 5 < ><
CB'_’E" O/18 |1320] | X|Fare of conl i E.ooEirep| 2 XX
8-y P12 1330 | IXIFey et ki Eeiod | 2 %X
A R A L X gt mic) S50 (opon 2 |x |x
M \ Coal Bin / PO
Clﬁéﬁ I;-\) 33/’ & X B(‘( e o’( Coen | bein T 5" X
7 — ~—

SAMPLE CONDITION:

SAMPLE LOCATION: -

SPECIAL REQUESTS: .. "/

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME | RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME
7 e o .
L” /i"l',v; vl LL“{ . ad ] g
7‘ ¢ / ~ / /7/| o
RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME | RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME
—_ > == v 7. . REPORT TO:
i L T sy TSN, ] | ‘
‘ ’ NAME:
LABORATORY e
y o 3150 North Brookfield Rd. .
Brookfield, Wi 53045 ADDRESS: .
L = (414) 783-6111 _
= =~ Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE: -




GrimiN @@ TCUSTEDY iwcOnw

PROJ.NO, _ | PROJECT NAME TEST PARAMETERS _
oG | CHRYSLER - ' e
SAMPLERS: IZN7® SPT N SAMPLETYRE .
CONTAINERS|. é" (Spé'CifY_'gro'O_ndWéter,‘Soil.
a | m ' £ - »wastewater, sludge, etc.)
SEI# |STA-NO.| DATE | TIME | 3 | & STATION LOCATION [ 7 e e
o o v R I R
TP- 1. [/lajral124¢] | X 2.5’ L X SeTl o R
- 2/ / O B
P-4 flahal1243 | X 4.5 1 X BRI |
nee kN /i4lag|)3 5] [ X 2.0 L IX S L
TP-2 [Vaha1205] | X 3.0° 1 X T
|TP-2 [Vialaal1225] |X 507 1 X B
TP-3 [/isha 1405 |X 2.5 1 X IR
TP-2 [Zajd1410] | 5.07 10X N

SAMPLE CONDITION:

SAMPLE LOCATION:

RELINQUISHED BY: — - | DATE/ TIME | RELINQUISHED BY: - | DATE/ TIME | SPECIAL REQUESTS:
=~ - - o .
= 2o L |
Al e L TR el 1 __
RECEIVED BY: \_ ) | DATE / TIME | RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME -
Rt \' \—./ . .:;'-—,v . - // 1 ‘ ‘ REPORT TO: L
S, {‘/z e ] I/’ P B .
- | NAME:
LABORATORY
foii 3150 North Brookfield Rd. .
Brookfield, Wi 53045 ADDRESS:
a ——] (414) 783-6111
= ~ Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE:

memmy SISO EMVIROAMIENTAL L.
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SOIL BOREHOLE LOG

SITE MAKE AND LOCATION: chrysler Corp., Site #8 DRILLING METHOO: _8 in. 0D KSA BORING NO,
sldgs. 4, 78, 9, 17A, 17¢, and 58 HpP-8C
SHEET
SAMPLE HETHOO: 2 in. x 2 ft. 1_of 1
continuous split-spoon DRILLING
samoling START FINISH
WATER LEVEL " TIHE TIKE
TIHE 1000 1030
DATE DATE DATE
DATUM: msl ELEVATION: CASING DEPTH ) 12/14/89112/714L/89
DRILL RIG: Diedrich D-50 SURFACE CONDITIONS: 0.5 ft. concrete/0.5 ft. sand and aravel
ANGLE: Vertical BEARING -~ :
SAMPLE HAMMER TOROUE_ 140#/30 in. drop FT.-1BS
TEST RESULTS
- o <
WE | = o - rodl Rl
“2 )-8 2 ¥ = = |tpp)
=2 (e8] a SAMPLE NUHBER <1>18Y b B =
=o|a2al £ AND = lelsd g 2%°
S0 l8d 8 5 DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL == gé gy g olse
wew | 42 50& -2 O i<z wl=w
o 020 v < | = <3 = |IJ=] a |=w
[ZMI2R Y] = S la o 1 =
F 0.0 0.5: CONCRETE (Fill)
13,5 |sP/st 0.5 1.0: SAND and GRAVEL (Fill)
5,34 : SS <1
(65%) 1.0 2.0: CLAYEY SAND, some coarse-grained sand to -
fine-grained subangular to subrounded
gravel, dark yellouish-brown (10YR 4/4),
1,2 cL loose to medium dense, no odor, moist
3,2 (SpP/sSC) ssS <1
(50%) . "
2.0 5.0: SILIY CLAY, very dark gray (10YR 3/1),
s medium stiff, no odor, stiff (CL)
2
8,9 5.0 £08: SILTY CLAY, very fine-grained, some clay, SS <1
(100%){ sW dark yellowish-brown (10YR 4/6), medium #3
dense, no odor, saturated below 6.5 ft.
(sw) :
EO3: 7.0 ft.

e b o e e o o o b o

Hvdro-Search Inec

HYDNROINCICTR.CEN NCISTS. FNCINEE DS

DRILLING CONTRACTOR_ VWisconsin Test Drilling, Inc.

Stephen 0. Mueller

LOGGED 8Y

Schoficld, Uisconsin

12714789

DATE
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OIL BOREHOLE LOG

SITE NAME AND LOCATION: Chrysler Corp., Site #8 DRILLING KETHOO: _8 fn. 00 KSA BCRING HO.
gldgs. 4, 78, 9, 17A, 17C, and 58 ¥P-80
SHEET
SAMPLE HETKOO: 2 in. x 2 fr. i1 OF_1
continuous split-spoon DRILLING
samoling START FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIKE TIRE
TIHE 1030 1100
’ . DATE DATE DATE
DATUM: msl ELEVATION: CASING DEPTH : 12/734789]12714/89
DRILL RIG: Diedrich D-50 SURFACE CONDITIONS: One foot concrete.
ANGLE® Vertical BEARING ~---
SAMPLE HAMMER TOROUE 140%/30 in. drop F7.-LBS )
. TEST RESULTS
= <
—- =
W= | = @ - = | Pio
“ol—Egs 2 18 1 = = |¢PPm)
=i |lezgzl g SAMPLE NUMBER <184 N5 P
- \§> =) AND nf.uu.-‘-d- [ o g.'u
= |lv206 ] = ] ~ =
MR- R DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 2= g; il 5 BE=lglge
[TV 4 P-4 I (v s O KXW [TV
s |25~ slslgs (38 SESISIGR
- F 0.0 - 1.0: CONCRETE (Fill)
= 28,29 1.0 - 3.0: SAND and CINDER FILL, medium-grained sand,
- 15,17 {SP/F . 0.5 to 1.0 cm. clasts of metallic slag, sS <1
t—2 (75%) little gravel, dark brown (7.5YR 3/2) #
- and dark reddish-brown (2.5Y 3/4), dense,
— no odor, damp (SP, Fill) —
= 4,7 jcL/sy
— 7,12 3.0 - 4.0: SILTY CLAY and SAND, fine-grained sand, 3 <1
—4 (75%) gray (10YR 5/1), medium dense, no odor, #
- moist (CL/SW) '
— 5,9 4.0 - EOB: SILTY SAND, very fine-grained, grayish
= 14,14 |- browin (10YR 5/2), medium dense, no odor,, sS <1
5 (50%) | sw moist grading to gray (10YR 5/1),° 3
- saturated below 8.0 ft. (S¥)
. 9,8 .
. 10,11 SS <]
a8 | (100%) _ #,
- E03: 9.0 ft,

-
o

bt b cee b b oo g b b oe by ooy o

'\wflllIIlljllljlllfr]llll]T|llrlll!l

L
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Schofield, Wisconsin

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Wisconsin Test Drilling, Inc.

Stephen 0. Mueller
12714/89

LOGGED BY
DATE



e R weRd BE e T A

SOIL BOREHOLE LOG

SITE NAME AND LOCATION: Chrysler Corp., Site #8 DRILLING HETHOO: 8 in. 0D HSA BORIKG NO.
sldgs. &, 78, 9, 17A, 17C, and 58 ¥P-8E
SHEET
SAMPLE METHOO: 2 in. x 2 {t. 1 OF 1
continuous split-spoon DRILLIKG
sampling SYART FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME TIHE
TIHE 1430 1600
DATE - DATE DATE
DATUM: msl ELEVATION: CASING DEPTH 12/713/89112/713/89
DRILL R1G: Diedrich D-50 SURFACE CONDITIONS: _ One foot concrete

ANGLE: vertical BEARING ~---
SAMPLE HAMMER TOROUE 140%#/30 in, drop  FV.-LBS

' TEST RESULTS
—
=~ - a "‘ ~| PID
sl e8| 4 : Z|EG = z
= 2=l 3 SAMPLE NUMBER Z(8¢ t S,
2| o= 3l & AND , Ele :12 = ol @
21 298l & DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL HEE Zd o S|eH slew
“| 25€ 2|22 |25 3|35 B|E
a18iad L3888 i1 gige
F 0.0 - 1.0: COHNCRETE (Fill)
14,8 sw i 1.0 - 2.0: SILTY SAND, some gravel, poorly sorted,
8,9 dark grayish-brown (10YR 4/2), medium SS 6
(75%) [Sy/cu dense, no odor, dry grading to moist H
F below 1.25 ft. (SW)
13,5 2.0 - 3.0: SILTY SAND and GRAVEL, fine-grained sanrd,
8,8 0.5 to 1.0 cm. slag clasts, dark brown SS 54
s¥ (7.5YR 374), medium dense, hydrocarbon ¥
) odor, damp (SW/GW, Fill)
13,13 3.0 - 6.0: SILTY SAND, fine-grained, yellowish-brown
13,14 (i0YR 5/4), medium cdense, hydrocarbon £33 31
sy odor (sasoline-like), moist (SW) 73

6.0 - EO03: SILTY SAND, very fine-grained, gray
¢10YR 5/1), medium dense, hydrocarbon
odor, saturated below 6.0 ft. (SW)

EcB: 7.0 fr.

TTTTr T Ty rrrryrrrryryTrpriTepvrrryoerd IF.L*JI FrTrrivTd
1 l I | ! l l LN LN LN L [ P

v b oo b reea b rrnc oo e oo oo o

R

Hydro-Search, Inc. HYDROLOGISTS-GEOLOGISTS - ENGINEERS

Schoficld, Wisconsin

DRILLING CONTRACTOR__ Wisconsin Test Drilling, Inc.

Stephen D. Mucller
12/13/89

LOGGED BY
DATE
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BOREHOLE IOG
Project: Chrysler Subsurface Assess. 251E09533 Borehole ID : Mi-3
“ Iocation:  Kenosha Main Plant and Support Sites Logged by: R. J. Birder
TOCATION: Main Plant, south of | DRILLER: Wis. Test Drilling,Inc START END
Building #52, east of USTs Schofield, Wisconsin |DATE: 5/22/89} 5/22/89"
GROUND EIEV.: 623.21 ft. msl RIG: Diedrich D-50
A TIME: 12:00 13:00
qOTAL DEPTH: 4.0 ft. BIT(S): 4-1/4" I.D. HSA
QOMPLETED AS:
POREHOILE DIAM.: ~ 7-3/4 in. FLUID: None Monitoring Well
D|S|R|NJ|H
E|A|E N .
PIMICIViu MATERIAL, DESCRIPIIONS AND QOMMENTS
T|P|{O]A
H{L]|]V]|L
ft.l E | R ppm
0.0 - 0.5: CONCRETE
1
1 Jj1.0] 11} 18} 0.5 - 3.8: STITY SAND and GRAVEL, fine- to coarse—grained, poorly
2 sorted, very dark brown (10YR 2/2), medium dense,
strong hydrocarbon odor, wet to saturated below
3 2.5 £t (SW-SM, Fill)

.8 - 5.0: SANDY SIIT, fine-grained sard, nonplastic, grayish
brewm (10YR 5/2), very stiff, strong hydrecarbon
odor, saturated (ML)

5
3 12.0] 6 60 ' .
6 5.0 - 6.0: SIITY SAND, very fine—grained to fine-graineq,
poorly sorted, grayish brown (10YR 5/2), loose, strong
7 hydrocarbon odor, saturated (SM)

8 6.0 — 8.0: SAND and GRAVEL, trace silt and clay, medium- to
coarse—grained, poorly sorted, black (10YR 2/1),
dense, strong hydrocarbon codor, saturated (GW)

9
51| -119] 60
10 8.0 - POB: STITY SAND, fine~ to medium-grained, poorly sorted,
browm (10YR 5/1), medium dense to dense, strong
11 hydrocarbon odor, saturated (SW-SM)
6 |.251 35f 60
12
13 EOB: 14.0 ft.

14




WELIL,/PROEE Mid-3

WELL/FROEE CONSTRUCTICH SUMMARY

EILEVATION:
PROJECT: Chrysler Subsurface Site GROUND 1EVEL: 623.21 ft. msl
Assessment TOP OF RISER: 622.29 ft. msl
PROQJECT NO.: 251F09533 TOP OF FROT. CASING 623.21 ft. msl
PERSONNEL: R. J. Binder
DRILLING SUMMARY: CONSTRUCTION TIME IOG:
TOTAL DEPIH:.  14.0 ft. START FINISH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 7-3/4 in. TASK 1989 1989 TDE
DRITLIING: ’
DRILIER:  Wiscosnin Test Drilling HSA 3/22 1200 | 5/22 1300
Schofield, WI
GEOPHYSICAL
. . IOCGING:
RIG: Diedrich D-50 CASING:
BIT(S): 4-1/4" ID ESA Cl, Sl 5/22 1305 5/22 1310
c2 5/22 1335 5/22 1345
DRILLING FIUID: None
— @ FIITER
. _ PIACEMENT: |5/22 1310 5/22 1330
SURFACE CASING: f; é‘llihv;’g‘lﬂ‘:ted steel CEMENTING: |5/22 1330 | 5/22_ 1335
7 DEVELOERMENT
WELL, DESI®V: OTHER:
5 BASTC: GEOLCGIC I0G X GBPOPHYS. IOG Anmn. Seal |5/22 1310 5/22 1330
CASING STRING(S): C=CASING / S=SCREEN
0.92 - 2.5 Cl 2.5 - 12.5 S1
| 0.0 -0.5 _C2 -
CASING: Cl: 2" dia. flush-threaded .
—10 Sch. 40 TVC DEVELOEVMENT SUMMARY:
C2: 8" dia. flush-mounted Total of 26.0 gallons purged
' iron well vault 5/31 - 6/1 = 21.6 casing volumes
=1
SCREEN: S1: 2" dia., 0.010" factory
1 slot, flush-threaded,
Sch. 40 »C :
2 OOMMENTS :
e CENTRALIZERS: None
FILTER MATERIAL: Coarse quartz sard
14.0 - 1.5 ft.
ANNULAR SEAL: _ Volclay bentonite
pellets, 1.5 - 1.0 ft.
CEMENT:
OTHER:
7.

Hydro-Search, Inc. HYDROLOGISTS- CEOLOCISTS: ENCINEERS
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HYDRAULIC  TEST  DATA - FOR

WELL

ud-3

 RECOVERY  DATA

Project: Chrysler Subsurface Site Assessment
project Number: 251E09533

Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin

pPersonncl: R.J. Binder, J.L. Fassbende

Type of Test : Bail/Recovery

Meas. Pt. for Mtr.Lvl : Top of Riscr

Water Level Measured By: Olympic Water Level Probe
Elev. of Mcas. Pt. : 622.29 ft. msl
Static Water Lvl. Elev.: 619.98 fu. msl

Type of Pump: Bailer

Discharge: 5.75 Gallons; 0.46 GPU

Pump or Bailing Started: Date 6/13/89 Time 1226.00
Pump or Bailing Stopped: Date 6/13/09 Time 1232,42
End Htr. Lvl. Obsevation: Date 6713789 Time 1246.90

TIME WATER  LEVEL DATA
Static Htr. Lvi. Reading:  — 2.37 ft
Clock
Date lime t! Reading Mater Residual st/so
(min) (fv) Level Oraw, s?
(ft. msl) (ft.)

6713789 1232.75  0.0000 9.70  612.59 7.39 1.00
6713789 1232.07 0.1200 9.51 612.70 7.20 0.97
6713789 1233.00 0.2500 9.31 612.90 7.00 0.95
6/13/709 1233.25 0.5000 92.05 613.24 6.74 0.91
6/13/89 1233.42 0.6700 8.80 613.41 6.57 0.89
6/13/89 1233.58 0,8300 8.70 613.59 6.39 0.86
6/13789 1233.70 1.0300 8.50 613.79 6.19 0.84
67137089 1234.00 1.2500 8.32 613.97 6.01 0.81
6713789 1234.30 1.5500 8.19 614.10 5.80 0.80
6/13709 1234.60 1.08500 7.91 614,30 5.60 0.76
6/,13709 1235.00 2.2500 7.72 614,57 5.41 0.73
6713789 1235.30  2.6300 7.49 614,00 5.18 0.70
6/13/89 1235.75 3.0000 7.20 615.01 4.97 0.67
6713789 1236.08  3.3300 7.10  615.19 4.79 0.65
6713789 1236.50 3.7500 6.87 615.42 4,56 0.62
6713789 1236.92 4.1700 6.5 615.7" 4.27 0.58
613709 1237.33  4.5800 6.26 616.03 3.95 0,53
613709 1237.75 5.0000 5.92 616.37 3.61 0.49
6713789 1238.17  5.4200 19.65 616,64 3.34 0.45
6/13/89 1238.50 5.7500 5.32  616.97 3.0 0.41
6713709 1239.00 6.2500 4.90 617.39 2.59 0.35
6713789 1239.42  6.6700 4.66 617.63 2.35 0.32
6213789 1240.08 7.3300 L.15  618.14 1.84 0.25.
6713709 1240.50 7.0300 3.76 618,53 1.45 0.20
6713789 1241,17  8.4200 3.40 618.09% 1.09 0.15

COMMERTS
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6713/89
6713789
6713789
6713789

1241,92
1243.33
1244.50
1246.90

9.1700
10.5800
11,7500
14.1500

619.18
619.43
619.56
619.64

R

0.07
0.06,
0.05
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maximum drawdown

(s'/so) residual/
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RECOVERY TEST DATA : MW-3-

1
HVORSLEV ANALYSIS
(s2,t2);
- ¥
# , 2
R * ' K = rc *In(L/xrw)*1In(sl/s2)
" 2 'L * (t2 - tl)
rc = 0.083 ft.
- * rw = 0.323 ft.
L = 10.67 ft.
sl = 0.91
" s2 = 0.58
tl = 0.5 min.
t2°'= 4.17 min.
K = 1.4E-04 ft/min
. * XK = 7.0E-05 cm/secC
10 7'
- *
-t L
~ ¥
-2
10

l I [ | I I I
0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 800 10.00 12.00 14.00
(t') minutes since pumping ‘stopped



WELL_DEVELORMENT SUMMARY WELL 14-3
South of Building 52

PROJECT _Chrysler (251E09533) WELL LOCATION _ East of USTs
IOCATION _Kenosha Main Plant ELEVATION (FVC riser) _622.29
7™ PERSONNEL _R. J. Binder GROUND LEVEL 623.21
DATE | TIME | METHOD | VOL. | APPEARANCE| TEMP. pH COND. OOMMENTS
1989 - gal. c s.u. | umho/cm
5/31 | 1004 | Bailer |Initial|Clear 21 6.9 330 |Hydrocarbon cdor
5/31 | 1010 | Bailer | 2.5 |Brn.,Turbid| 19.5 | 6.9 450  |Hydrocariben odor
5/31 | 1015 | Bailer [ 2.5 |Brn.,Turbid| 19.5 | 6.8 430  |Hydrocarbeon odor
5/31 | 1020 Bailer 2.5 |[Clearing 19.5 6.8 440 Hydrccarbon odor
5/31 | 1024 | Bailer | 2.5 [Clearing 19.5 | 6.8 440  |Hydrocarbon odor
5/31 { 1028 | Bailer | 2.5 |[Clearing 19.5 | 6.8 435  |Rydrocarbon cdor
5/31 | 1032 | Bailer | 2.5 |Clearing 19.5 | 6.8 440  |Bydrocarbon odor
5/31 | 1037 Bailer | 2.5 |Clearing 19.5 6.8 430 Bydrocarbon odor
5/31 | 1042 | Bailer | 2.5 |Clearing 19.5 | 6.8 440  |Hydrocarbon odor
i 6/1 1720 Baiie_r 6.0 |[Clearing _— —— — Bydrocarion odor

21.6 casing volumes

1

TOTAL PURGED - 26.0 galleons

Hydro-Search, Inc. HYDROLOCISTS-CEOLOGISTS- ENCINEERS
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SOIL BOREHOLE LOG

S1TE NAME AND LOCATION: Chrysler Corp. Site ¥7 DRILLING METKCO: _8 in. 0O HSA BORIKRG NO.
" Inside building 52 HU-14
SHEET
SAMPLE METHOO: _2 in. x 2 in. contivous 1 OF 1
split-spoon samoling DRILLING
START FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME TIHE
TIKE 1030 1145
_ DATE DATE DATE
DATUM: msl ELEVATION® CASING DEPTH 11/30/89111/30/89
DRILL RI1G: Diedrich D-50 SURFACE CONDITIONS: Concrete floor
ANGLE: Vertical BEARING ===
SAMPLE HAMMER TOROUE _140#/30 in. droo
TEST RESULTS
= <
[
HEl = = ™ =T o0
=8 -1 S8 R = [ tppm
z2| 228 @ SAMPLE NUMBER <|=|8% r =
Sl NE>| 2 o w e wg O
=&| 228| £ AHD 12158 |2 2l5d lew
tal 3%al - DESCRIPTION OF HATERIAL =(Z|2] (5% Fled ¢lus
47 23¢ Z12{2d |58 3|39 g/=8
a ®2 0~ 5152 X8 3123 Glov
- F 0.0 - 1.0: Concrete (Fill) ]
— 1.0 < 3.0: SAND and GRAVEL (Fill sW/GW) —
|— sw/ SS —
— 2 GW 3.0 - 7.5: SAKD, fine-grained, well sorted, yellowish- 1#1 —
- (80) brown (10YR 5/4), medium dense, moist to —
}— wet (SH) -
= 7.5 - EOB: SAND, fine-grained, well sorted, dark gray sS —
— 4 (10YR &/1), medium dense, saturated (SW) # —
- (60) —
- EO3: 13.0 Feet =
- sS -
L__ 6 . #3 — 15
}— (50) ]
- .
— sS
—1—38 W #4 —j
- (50) j
- ssS -
— 10 5 —
- (65) -
= sS -
— 12 # —
- (70) -
— 14 —
- -
- ]

Hydro-Search. Inc.

HYDROLOCISTS-CEOLOCISTS-ENCINEERS

DRILLING CONTRACTOR_Wisconsin Test Drilling, Inc.

Robert Schneiker (HS!)

LOGGED BY

Schofield, Visconsin

11/30/89

DATE



HONITOR WELL CONSTRUCTION BUHMARY

Vell No. HY-14
Boring No. X-Ref:
Survey Coords: Elevation Ground Level 622.87
Top of Casing 622.34
Drilling Sumaary: Construction Time Log:
Total Depth: 14.0_ft. Start Finish
Borehole Diameter: 8.0 in. Task Date | Time | Date | Time
Casing Stick-up Height: _-.53 ft. prilling
Driller: _ Wisconsin Test Drilling, Inc. HSA 11730} 1030 | 11730 1145
Schofield, VI .
Casing: 11/30] 1155 11730 _1220
Rig: Diedrich D-50
Drilling Fluid: _ None
Filter Placements| 11/30] 1225 | 11/30{ 1245
Protective Casing: _Flush-mounted steel well | Cementing:
vault Development: -
Well Design & Specifications
; Uell Development:
Basic: Geologic Log _X_  Geophysical Log __
Casing String(s): C = Casirg S = Screen
Deoth | string(s)] Elevation
8.0 - 0.1 | _c1 | _622.87 - _621.87
.53 - 4.0 | _¢€2 | _622.34 - _618.34
4.0 - 14.0 | _s1 | _618.34 - _608.34
- ] ] - Stabilization Test Data:
Casing: C1: 8" dia., flush-mounted iron Time PR Spec. Cond. Temo (C)
well vault
Casing: C2: _2" dia. flush-threaded Sch. 40
PVC
Screen: S1: _2" dia. 0.010" factory-slot, Recovery Data:
flush-threaded Sch. 40 PVC
Q= S =
o
100
- X
Filter Pack: _#30 flint sand 14.0 - 4.0 ft. R 80
: Fine silica sand 4.0 -~ 3.0 ft. E
c 60
0
Grout Seal: _ Cement - 1.0 - 0.0 ft. v 40
E
R 20
Y
Bentonite Seal: _Pellets 3.0 - 1.0 ft. 0
20 40 40 80 100
TIKE ¢ )

Coments:

Hydro-Search. Inc.

HYDROLOCISTS-CEQLOCISTS- ENCINEERS

Chrysler Corp., Site Kp-7

SITE NAME

SUPERVISED BY _Robert A. Schneiker (HSI)

Inside Building 52

LOCATION

11/30/89

DATE



e
)

DATE

02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90
02/07/90

Personnel: R.J. Binder, S.D. Mueller, R.A. Schneiker

Clock
Time

12:36:00
12:36:13
12:36:29
12:36:45
12:36:58
12:37:16
12:37:42
12:37:57
12:38:14
12:38:28
12:38:53
12:39:19
12:39:51
12:40:55
12:41:59
12:43:25
12:44:40
12:45:59

Hydro-Search, Inc.

HYDRAULIC TEST DATA FOR WELL MW-14

Meas.

tl
(min)

0.00
0.22
0.48
0.75
0.97
1.27
1.70
1.95
2.23
2.47
2.88
3.32
3.85
4.92
5.98
7.42
8.67
9.98

Elev.

of Meas.

Pt.:

Static Water Lvl. Elev.:

Discharge:

.6 gpm SWL:

Type of Test: Bail/Recovery
Pt. for Water Level: Top of Riser
Type of Pump: Bailer

Reading Residual
(ft) Draw. s’

10.20

9.74

8.98
8.66
7.98
7.45
6.62
6.29
6.28
6.09
5.90
5.86
5.84
5.82
5.80
5.75
5.72
5.69

(ft)

4.80
4.34
3.58
3.26
2.58
2.05
1.22
0.89
0.88
0.69
0.50
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.40
0.35
0.32
0.29

HYDROLOGISTS-CEOLOCISTS-ENGINEERS

6.0 Gal.

5.40

s’/so

1.00
0.90
0.75
0.68
0.54
0.43
0.25
0.19
0.18
0.14
0.10
0.10
0.09
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.07
0.06

622.34
616.94
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2 3 4 5 B
Time (minutes)

7 8 8 10

MODEL TYPE: HVORSLEV

CONDUCTIVITY, .0009530

ft/min

TRANSMISSIVITY: .9520 sq. ft/min

INITIAL HEAD: 1.000 ft

fors CHRYSLER

by Hydrasearch, Inc.

Well Slug Tast Data

YELL DATA: Unitos ft

AQUIFER: Endlass

THICKNESS: 999.0

SCREEN: top:t 4.000 basai 14.00

Data Set: MP-7

Date: 02/07/80

DIAMETER:  casingi . 1660 intaker .GGGO
DEPTH: Yatar Tablar 5,400 7T0: 14.50

Well: Mw-14
MAIN PLANT
Kenoshag
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WELL DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

"2U] ‘U42Je3s-04pAH

SEIINIONI-SLS1901039-51S1001030AH

Well HW-14
INSTRUMENTS .
PROJECT: Chrysler Corporation WELL "COORDINATES: TEMPERATURE: YS! SP-C-T Meter #3
PROJECT #:__251€09533 PVC RISER ELEVATION: 622.87 CONDUCTIVITY: YS1 SP-C-T MHeter #3
LOCATION: Kenosha, Wi GROUND LEVEL ELEVATION:_622.34 pH METER: PHH80 Meter #1
PERSONNEL: R.A. Schneiker WATER LEVEL PROBE: _Olympic Water-Level Probe (OWP)
OTHER:
TOR Measured Appearance Elec. Cord.
Vater Hell vVolume (uthos/cm)
Date Time Method Level Depth Purged Color / odor / Clarity pH T Comments
(ft.msl)[(ft.msl)](gallons) (s.u.)| (C) [Mcasured|at 25C
12/19/89] 1410 |owp 5.87 -- --
1414 |Bailer 2.0 Muddy brown/slight HC/opaque 6.93 1000 Boiled dry
1630 {owp 5.89 -- -- Muddy brown/slight HC/opaque 6.91 1030 Bailed dry
1638 |Bailer 2.0
12720789 1355 jowp 5.88 -~ --
1359 |Bailer 2.0 Muddy brown/slight HC/opaque 1010 Bailed dry
1438 jowp 5.88 .- --
1442 |Bailer 2.0 Muddy brown/slight HC/opaque 1015 Bailed dry
1526 |owp 5.88 -- --
1531 lBailer 2.0 Muddy brown/slight HC/opaque 1015 Bailed dry
12/28/89] 1645 lowp 6.08 -- -- ‘ YSI probe not working; no tempersture
or conductivity
Bailer 0 Brown/slight HC/cloudy 6.4
Bailer 2.5 Brown/slight HC/cloudy 6.5
Bailer 5.5 Brown/slight HC/cloudy 6.5 Bailed dry
Total Purged: 15.5 gallons = 2.52 well vo umes/12.8 casing volumes

HC = hydrocarbon
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SWAINSON ENVIRONMENTAL INIC.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WONR Centification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3264

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder
Project #1V943163

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WIL9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94

Matrix: Seil
Source: Chuysler

Units: mgikg (ppm)

DATE EXTRACTED
DRO - 03/17:94

DATE ANALYZED
DRO - 03/22&25/94

SEIID 9797-1 9797-2 9797-3 9797-4 9797-5  9797-6
Sample D SPI1-1  SPI-2  SPI-3  SP2-1  SP2-2 SP2-3
DNR # Analvte PQL
WDNR Moditied Method DRO
78124 DRO 1 <] 6993 167 1 <] 5
SEITD 9797-7  9797-8  9797-9  9797-10 9797-11  ©797-12
Sample D SP3-1 SP3-2 -3 SPi-4 SPa-l SP4-2
DNR #  Armabis POL
WDNR Modified Method DRO
130D <] 430 670 78 1840

78124 DRO) ]

4 Sample pattern did not resemble Diesel.
raised with peaks cutsidz 2RO windaow.

esstIN il
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SWRINSON ErnvirornimenTaL Ific.

N .
g}i‘;g‘e’,’}," ﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬂi:ﬂ sﬁfgfs = WDNR Ceriification #268181760
telephone (414) 783-6111 e

FAX (414) 783-5752
ANALYTICAL REPORT  pppoRT NUMBER: 43264

Trad Engineering, Inc. DATE: Apnl 35, 1994
325 East Chicago Street . PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO: WL9797
. DATE COLLECTED: 03/14&15/94
Attn: Mr, Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #\V943163

Matrix: Seil
Scurce: Chrysler
Units: mgrkg (ppm)

SEIID 9797-13 9797-14 9797-15 9797-16
Sample D  SP4-3 SP4-4  SP4-5 SP4-6

DNR:#  Anshte PQL

\WDXR Moditied Method DRO

78124 DRO 1 0g0r 343 ja80bc 1 3607dg;

& Sampie panern did not resemble Diceel,

9 Baseline raised with praks cptside DR window,

Elevaied deicction limits due 1o lugh anaivie concentration: a 3x diluiion necessary,
Y Flevated detction limits &g to high analvie concentration: a 11y dilution necessany.
* Elevated detection limits due 10 high anahvie concentration; & 55x dilviion necessary.

g Baseline raised.

e
(]
€%

A e TLL S Loy
. OB SARATCIN 639



SWANSON ENVIROAMENTAL INC.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111

FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3264

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr, Rick Binder
Project #W943163

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: L9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matnix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

DNRZ  Analvte

EPA Method 8021

78124 Benzene

81533 Bromebenzene

77297 Bromochloromethane
32101 Bromedichloromethane
32104 Bromofonm

11413 Eromomethane

';",'342 PP B JE

ERRNE C-ZUNITINZENe
71353 @r-Buividenzene
e Carbon tetracklanide
3+301 Cilorodenzenc

21304 Chloredibromomathane
3+311 Chivroethane

12105 Chloraform

24413 Chicromeih

T3S 2-Chloroloivene

TR +-Chloreichaens

3%437 1. 2-Dibromo-3-chioreprepane
JTAY] 1, 2-Dibromecthane

-1

~1
/e
O
<
o

HURGINENTTFIY

~ SEIID
Sample ID

POL

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0,62
0.04
0.02
0.02
0.02
(.02
0.02
0.0

R
SR

0.02
Q.02
0.02
0.Q2
0.02

9797-1 97972 97973  9797-4
SP1-1 SP1-2 SP1-3 SP2-1

<0.02 <0.02 <Q.02 <0.02
<0.02 <(0.02 <0.02 <0.02
<(.02 <(0.02 <(.02 <02
=0.02 =0.02 =0.02 <0102
<0.02 <(.02 <0.02 <(.02
<02 <002 UL <.Q2
<0.G2 =0.02 0,11 <0.02
<ONS <00 a0 w004
«0.02 2002 W7 S
=0.02 <002 SO0 =0.02
Q.02 <0.02 <02 0,02
“0.02 0,02 N2 <102
-0.02 <002 G.02 “U.02

002 <102 11,002 <002
.42 .02 RO -0.02

<1302 < (1,02 ~ (1102 ~).02
<002 20,02 G2 <902

<402 (3,602 SITRIR -2
.02 =02 a2 02
0,02 <0.02 <LL0G2 <1363



SWHNSON ENVIRONMENTAL I

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
{elephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3264

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Strect

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9797-

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: Mr, Rick Binder
Project £1¥943163

Matiiy: Sail
Source: Chrysier

Units: mgkg (ppm)
SEIID

Sample ID
POL

9797-4
SP2-1

bi\’R 4 Anahvte

e

EPA Method 3021

"

345336 1,2-Dichlerobenzens 0.02 20.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
34366 1.3-Dichlerebenzene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
34371 1,4-Dichlcrobenzene 0.03 0,03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
4668 Dichlerediilueremethans (.02 <Q.02 <0.02 <(0.02 <0.02
34498 },1-Dichlorocthone (.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
32103 i,2-Dichiorcethane (.02 «0.02 <0.02 <002 <(3.02
RENU 1, 1-Dichiorosihene 0.02 <002 <0.02 <0.02 (.02
71093 cis-1. 2-Dichioroethene G.03 ~0.03 <0.03 <0.03 ~0.03
KR RELS frane-1.2-Pichloreethene 0.0 <0.03 (.03 <0.03 =003
34541 1.2-Dicinuropiopane (.02 0.02 0.02 <0.02 <0.62
I3 1.3-Lichloroprepanc 0.02 <0.02 0.02 <(.,02 <(.02
T 22-Didiicropropmie 0.03 0.3 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
77168 1.}-Dichloroprepene 0.2 -0.02 <(.02 <(.02 <0.02
34704 as-1,3-Dickleropropene Q.02 “0.02 =0.02 <0.02 (.02
24499 rrans-1. 3-Dichioropropens (162 ~0,02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
8113 Sthyibenzene (.02 =0.02 <0.02 =0.02 “(.02
34391 Hesachlerebutadiene (.03 <(.03 <0.03 <0.03 «{1.03
77223 Tsepropyibenzens .02 <0.02 <0.02 0,02 20.02
17336 w p-lsopropyiicivene .62 ~0.02 20,02 0.04 (.02
323~ Methvline chlovide 0.03 .03 <0.05 Q.12 <003
34698 - Naphihzicne 0.03 <0.03 0.03 005 -0.03



»

SWAINSCI EVIRONMENTAL I J—
5

]
3150 North Brookfield Road —
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 ) —

telephone (414) 783-6111 ey

X e ANALYTICAL REPORT  REpORT NUMBER: A3264

WDNR Certification #268181760

Triad Engineering, Inc. ' DATE: Apnl 3, 1994

325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, \WT 53202 SEINO: WL9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94

Attn: M. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project £\V943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matox: Seil
Source: Chuysler

Units: mg‘kg (ppm)

g S%I % 9797-1 9797-2 97973  9797-4
20Mpie 17 Sp)-1 SP1-2 SP1-3 SP2-1
DNR # Anahvte PQL
EPA Method 8021

77224 n-Propyibenzene 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <Q.03 Q.03
77128 Snrene 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03

77362 1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.02 <(.02 <Q.02 <1).02
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane  9.02 <0.02 =0.02 <0.02 <(.02
34475 Tetrachlorogihene 0.02 <0.02 <(.02 <0.02 <(.02
78131 Toluene 0.02 <(),02 <002 <02 (.02
77613 1.2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02 - 0,02 <002 ~0.02
34531 l:2;~!-Tri‘:h}ombenzcni 0.02 <002 <002 <Q.02 RARAN
34306 .1.1-Trchiorecthane 0.02 ~0.02 “0.62 {02 - G032
EERIR 1,1,2-Trichlernethane .02 <0.02 =002 20,02 Q.02
39180 i horsethene 0.02 ~r et g o6
31439 Trichlorefiuoremethane 0.02 <002 U (.02 N
71443 1.2.3-Tichlorepropane 0.02 <0.02 ~0.02 Q.02 (L2
77222 1.2 4-Trimethvibenzens 0.04 (.04 “0.04 (04 <104
772 13, 3-Tomerthvidenzens 0.02 =0,02 .02 a.02 .02
39173 Vinvl Chlonde 0.02 <032 ~00.02 <{1.02 ~ (1402
T7i3s seXyienes (.02 “(L)2 Q.02 ¢.Q2 4.02
%3793 m & p Nvlenes 0,02 <0.02 <0.02 <042 <032

* Elevated detection linst due 10 high analyie conceniration: a 103 dilution necessary.



SWRINSON ENVIROAMENTAL INC

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Cerlification #268181760

REPORT NLNRED: 13264

Triad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: M. Rxck Binder

Project #1¥943163

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEI'NO: WL9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matnx: Seil

Source: Chnysler

Units: mgrkg (ppm)

DNR %

Analvte

" RPA Method 8021

78124 Benzens

31335 Bromctsnzene

77297 Promechioromethane
32101 Bromodichioromethane

32104

Brometom

SEIID
Sample ID

pLALLELE At

9797-5
SP2-2

9797-8
SP3-2

9797-6
SP2-3

9797-7
SP3-1

0.02
0.02
0.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<(.02

<(.02
<0.02
<(.02
=(.02
<(.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<Q.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02

14413 Bromomeihan: .02 <0.02 <(,02 <002 <002
77342 n-Bulvibenzene (.32 <0.02 <(.02 <Q.02 <002
77330 sze-Runvibonzene 0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <004
17353 tert-Butvivenzens 0.0z <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 =302
2102 Carbon terrachloride n.o2 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 «0.02
REXTN Cmorobngene 0.02 <(0.02 (.02 =0.62 =002
34306 Chleredibremaomezthane 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 -0.02 -0.02
J4311 Chloroihane (102 <0.02 <(),G2 <002 .02
32106 Chleretorm 0.02 (.02 <0.02 <(.02 1,02
32413 Chlorcanathun: §.02 =0.02 “0.02 =Q.92 G602
71273 2-Chloretoluene (.02 <(.02 <(.02 <{(,02 ~(0.G2
PR L-Chloratelume 0,02 #(,02 =0.G2 <0.02 20,02
38437 i.2-Dhbrome-3-chicrepropane (.02 «0.,02 (1,02 <002 0,02
77551 1,2-Dibremactiune Q02 002 €002 =002 <0.02
17398 Ditremocinaie VR{x <{.02 <(.02 (.02 «(0.02



.5 MNSDH ENVIROMITENTAL IIC. J—
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3150 North Brookfield Road =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 ) —
telephone (414) 783-6111 £

FAX (414) T83-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: A3264

WDNR Certification #268181760

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: Aprl 3, 1994

325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO: WL9797

- . DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94

Aftn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #W943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
SEIID  9797-3  9797-6  9797-7  9797-8

Samwple ID gp.2 $p-3 P3| S$p3-2
DNR#  Analvte PQL

EPA Method 8021

34336 1.2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <(0.02 <(.02 <0.02 <(.02
34366 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 (.02 (.02
34571 1.4-Dichlerobenzene 0.03 =003 <0).03 <(.03 =(.03
34668 Dichlorodiflueromethane  0.02 <0.02 <(1.02 <0.02 <(.02

.......

34495 1,1-Dichlorcethine 0.03 <0.03 =0.03 <0.03 <03
32103 1.2-Dichloreeihane 0.G2 <0.02 <0.02 (.02 <0.0G2
34301 1. 1-Dichlereethene 0.02 =0.02 20.02 <.02 .02
77093 1s-1. 2-Dichioroethene 0.03 <(0.03 ~(.03 =0.03 <0.03
21546 trzns-1.2-Dickleroethene  0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 0,03
34341 1.2-Dicliaropropane 0.02 <0.02 5,02 062 (3,02
7173 L3-Dicklorosrepane .02 (.02 <002 ~0.02 “0.02
P70 s -Dididoroprepane U.03 0.03 ~0.03 ~0.03 -0.03
77168 }.1-Dichoropropene 02.02 <(L.02 <4102 <(1.02 <302
34704 cis-1,3-Dicllovopropane 002 20,02 -0.02 20,02 (.02
34699 trans- 1. 3-Dicnleropropens (.02 (.02 <0.02 ~41.02 ~0L02
T8 Sihyibenzens 702 ~0.02 <0.02 =1).02 =102
34391 HexachJerotutadiene (.03 <0.03 2003 URIK ~0.03
FRER mepropyibenzeny 0.02 <002 Q.02 =0.02 .02
17336 p-lsapropyiinivene G.02 -0.02 =0.02 6,02 <002
3343 Methvlerne chlonide n.03 <003 “0.05 ~0.03 “0.03
34696 Naphihalens .03 20.05 003 w003 <0.03



SWAINSON EnVIROMENTAL I/ j—

L
3150 North Brookfield Road =

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111 ey

FAX (414) 783-5752
_ ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER; A3264

WDNR Cerification #268181760

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: April 5, 1994

325 East Chicago Street ) PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO: -\WWL9797

’ DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #\¥943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matiix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mgrkg (ppm)

g 3?% 9797-5 - 9797-6  9797-1  9797-8
2ampie i Sp3.)  SP2-3 SP3-1 SP3-2
DNRZ  Analvte UL
EPA Method 8021

77224 n-Propylbenzene 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
77128 Styrene 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03

77362 1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorcethane  0.02 - <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02
34316 1,1,2,2-Teirachloroethane .02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
34475 Tetrachloreethene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02
78131 Toluene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 (.02
71613 1.2.3-Trichlorabenzene Q.02 <0.02 <{.02 <0.02 <(1.G2
RES3 | 1,2 4-Trichlarcbenzene 0.02 =Q.02 <0.02 «(.02 <0.02
34306 .1 1-Trichlorcethane 0.02 (.02 <0,02 20,02 <0.02
3487 1.1,2-Trichloreethane 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 =<0.02
AG180 Trichloroethens G902 ~0.02 0,02 0,02 20,02
34488 Trchleroflucromethane .02 <(),02 <0.02 <0,02 <002
71443 123 Tinciioroprepane RV <0.02 20.02 70,02 «0.02
77222 1) 4 rimethvibenzene M < (L04 «(.04 <(.04 7 ().04
77226 ';.3.f-Tzimc:h:\'?;:::::-:-;'nt 202 =002 .02 Q.02 ~0.02
39175 Vinvt Chleyide 0,07 <(.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02

TTI5s o-Mylensy .02 ~0.32 <0.02 .02 “(.02

i3
X3793 m & p» Xvienes 1.0i2 <0.02 <0.02 <{1.02 (.02



SWAISON EVIRONMENTAL I J—
i

3
3150 North Brookfield Road . —%
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 . _—
telephone (414) 783-6111 mny

FAX (414) 763-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

DNEDNADRTATN MEDR. 123744

ANLZL VAN L eVl ldldivaNe e b

Trad Engineering, Inc. DATE: Aprl5, 1994

325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO: WL9797

: DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94

Attn; Mr, Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #\V943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Mafrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mgrkg (ppm)

SEIID 97979 9797-10 9797-11 9797-12
Sample ID  gp3.3 . SP3-4  SPi-l SP4-2
DNRZ  Analvte POL

EPA Method 8021
78124 Benzene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02 <0.02

§1353 Bromcbenzens 0.02 <(.02 <0.02 =0.02 20.02
77297 Bremoechloromethane 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02 <(.02
22101 Bromcdichicremethane 0.02 =0.02 =0.02  <0.02 <(.02
32104 Bromofenn (.02 <0.02 <002 <0.02 <0.02
14413 Rromomethane 0.02 <0,02 <0.02 (.02 <002
77342 — p-Buvibenzene 0.02 (1.06 G.12 0.62% 1,06
77330 sec-Bunibenzene 0.04 20.04 022 pd 0.08
771533 ~ ert-Bunvibenzene 0.02 0.03 0.G6 0.05 20,02
21 Carban tetvachloside 0.02 <0.02 <002 <02 +1).02
34301 Chlorovenzeie 0,62 <0.02 (.02 Q.02 23,62
34304 Chleroditromamethans 0.02 (.02 <0.02 “(1.02 “0.02
34311 Chivreethane 0.02 ~0.02 =002 <002 0.02
32106 Chleretenn .02 <0,02 0,02 ()02 )02
34418 Chleremethane 902 “0.02 ~0.02 02 S3.02
77273 2-Chierotciuene U.G2 <0.02 <(.02 <(.02 <0.02
BFREN 2-Chlereioluone 0.02 Q.03 < 0,02 =02 -0.02
3437 1L.2-Dibreme-3-chleropropane (.62 “(LG2 (.02 -0.02 -Q0.02
FI651 L2-Dibromecthane 0.02 <0.02 <(.02 ~0,02 0.2

113596 Dibromeeinane (.02 .02 G2 ~i,02 0,62



SWRINSON ENVIRONMENTAL IrC. J——

- L .
3150 North Brookfield Road = WDNR Certification #268181760
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045

ey

telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752 :
HE ANALYTICAL REPORT  pepORT NUMBER; A3264

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: Apnl 5, 1994
* 325 East Chicago Street ) PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 ' SEINO: WL9797
' DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #W943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matrx: Seil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
SEIID 97979 9797-10 9797-11 9797-12

SampleID  gp3.3  gP3-4  SP4-l  SP4-2
DNR#  Anabe EQL

EPA Methed 8021

34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02
343566 1,3-Dichlerobenzene 0.02 <Q.02 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02
34371 i,4-Dichlorobenzene .03 20,03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
34668 Dichiereditlvoromethane  0.02 <0.02 <Q.02 <Q.02 <0.02

34496 },1-Dichlorcethans 1,03 0,03 <0.03 <(,03 <(.03
32103 1.2-Dichdorocthanc 6,02 <0.42 <0.02 <0.02 <(.02
4301 ! 1-Dichloreethene .02 “0.02 <0.02 <0.02 “0.02
77093 cis-1. 2-Dichicroeihene 0.03 003 20.03 <0.03 ~0.03
KESET rans-1,2-Dickleracthene 0.03 (.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
34341 i.2-Dicldoropropane 0.02 0.02 =0.02 20.02 ~0.02
77173 ].3-Dichleropropans n.02 .02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
7170 2.2-Dicluorapripane ¢.03 0.03 -0.03 =0.03 <0.03
77168 }.1-Dichleropronene 0,02 <0.02 <(.02 <(.02 <0.02
34704 ds-1.3-Dichloroprepene 0.02 -0.02 ~0.02 =0.02 <0.02
24699 trans-1. 3-Dichicroprepene 0,02 <0.02 <(.02 <(1,02 <0.02
it1l3 Fihvibenzens 0,02 .02 0.03 0.04 ~0.02
3439 Hexachlerobuadiene (1.03 «(1.03 ={1.03 0,03 «{1.03
77223 sonronyibinzens n.02 <0.02 Z0.02 0.07 <002
17358 p-Isopropyilcivene 0.02 ~0.02 +0.02 (.02 <0.02
3423 NMethylene chloride 0.05 008 <005 008 <008

a2 s L a o N, PR
34695 Naphthalene a.G3 .03 1.6 23 -10.05



SWARITSON ENVIRONTIENTAL L.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Certification #268181760

REPORT NUMBER: A3264

Trad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Aftn: M. ?ick Binder
Project 1943163

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matrix: Soil
Scurce: Chrysler

Units: mg/kg (ppin)

DNR # Analhvte
EPA Method $021

77224 n-Propylbenzene
77128 Styrene

77562
34516

1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane

34475 Tetrachloroethene

78131 Toluene

77613 1.2.3-Triclderobenzene
433 1.2, 4-Trichlerobenzene

1.1 1-Trchioroethane

L2 Lad a L sl
don b
— A2 Iy N
[~}
bt O\ M

] 11 2-Tichlorocthane
3i Trchioroetiene
Trchlerotiieromethans

PR R i.2.3-Thckdcropropanc
7 1.2.4-Trimathvibenzens
T71226 13,5 Tomahyvibenzens
3175 Vinyl Chionde

77133 o-Xvlenes

m & p Nylenes

SETID

Sample ID

POL

0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
(.02
0.02
0.02
0.04
AN

.02
0.02
0.02

9797-9

SP3-3

9797-12
SP4-2

9797-11
SP4-1

9797-10
SP3-4

(.03
<(0.03
<(,02
<0.02
<(.02
<0.02
< (.02
<0.Q2
<Q.02
<{3.02
=0.02
<0.02
<02
= (.04
0,02
«<0.02

0.03
<(0.02

0.04
<(0.03
<0.02
(.02
<0.02

0.13
<(.03
<(.02
<{.02
<102

0.10
<0.03
(.02
<0.02
<002

<(0.02 <Q.02 <0.02
(.02 <0.02 <(3.02
=0.02 <0.02 Q.02
<0.02 <0.02 2002
=002 N2 (102
S0.G2 0,02 .03
(012 ~{.02 U
0,02 2000 VRV
71 N4 <().04 <{)d
~0.02 “(0.02 RO
~0.02 ~{).02 IR

0.07 .02 eI
20,02 <02 -0.02

F
R S T B Teeir Y. T T RO PUTUAPY JRN Yo 1iYi01t sk byt
o Leevated deiecion lmit due (o ugh anzlite concentiziion: a2 10x dilution necessany.



SWEISON enVIRONMENTAL IfC.

3150 North Brooktield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
telephone (414) 783-6111
FAX (414) 783-5752

ANALYTICAL REPORT

WDNR Cenrification #268181760

DENANT AT N PTD: 4 3244

Trad Engineering, Inc.
325 East Chicago Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Aftn: Mr. Rick Binder
Project #\WW943163

AL NIV a VW a T/ LaNe ot/

DATE: April 5, 1994
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEINO: WL9797

DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mgrkg (ppm)

DNR # Analvte

EPA MMethod 8021

78124 Benzene

31333 Bromobenzene

77297 Bromachloromethane
32101 Bremedichloromerhane
32104 Bromotom

14413 Bromomethane
77342 —n-Burvibenzene
773M) . ser-Rundbenzene
i3 = wrt-Bunibenzene
RARLA R Carlon tetrachlonde
Vil Chltrovenzene
24304 Chloredibremomeihane
Nena Lt PO P
.':*Jll @ \.}'J\."uiyx;x.iu':
32106 Chlorotom
R Y] Falit SRS !
ST LR TR P YIS
ARYE) 2(Chioretoivene
TTaTE LChleronleme
833

)

3

37

i65) L 2-Dibramocthane
o
g

) Dibremoethane

1. 2-Tabremo-3-chicroprop

SEITID
Sample ID

9797-13
SP4-3

97917-16
SP4-6

9797-14  9797-15

PQL

0.02
0.02
0.02
Q.02
0.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02

a.02 =1(,02
(.02 <0.02
0.04 <0.04
.02 <0.02
0.02 <(.02
0.02 <0.02

0.02
0.2

0,02
=0.02

03,012 =(1,02
RN =0.42
0.2 <002
8.2 =(.02

<0.02
<0.02
~0.02

.02
0.02
u.02

SP4-4 SP4-3

<0.02
<(0.02
=(.02
<0.02
«(.02
<0.02

<0.02 <0.02
<0.02 <Q.02
<0.02 <0.02
<0.02 «0.02
<0.02 <0.02
<0.02 (.02

<{0.02 1.6t 0.12
20,04 2af n.24

0.16 i.of 0.08
<0102 =0.02 ~(1.02
20.02 20,02 02
<0.02 ~0.02 =002
<0.02 0.02 10,02
<{),02 <(),(2 <002
0,02 =0.02 cGL02
=02 <(.42 L2
<(.02 <0.02 .02
<002 «0,02 <03.012
<0.02 =002 2002

<0.02 0,02 ~0.02



SWRINSON ENVIRONTIENTAL INC pm—

1
3150 North Brookfield Road =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 .

telephons (414) 783-6111 : sy

FAX (416 Tezo152 ANALYTICAL REPORT  REpORT NUMBER: A3264

WDNR Cerification #268181760

Triad Engineering, Inc. DATE: Apnl3, 1994

325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

\Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO: WL9797

- DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #1V943163 DATE ANALYZED: 03/21/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler

Units: mgrkg (ppm)
SEIID  9797-13 9797-14 9797-15 9797-16

SampleI  gpy.3  SP4-4  SP4-5  SPIG
DNRZ  Analvte PQL

EPA Method 8021 :

3433 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.02 =0.02 <0.02 =0,02
34366 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <02 <0.02 <0.02 (.02
34371 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.03 <(.03 <0.03 (.03 <033
4668 Dichleredifluoremethane (.02 <(1.02 <Q.02 <0.02 <(.(2
i,1-Dichloroethane 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 R <003
1.2-Dicidoreethane (.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 ~0.02
i, 1-Dichlorocthene 0.02 Z0.02 <0102 “0.02 002
cis-1.2-Dichicrocihene ¢.03 <0.03 <(.03 <03 <0.03
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 0.03 =(0.03 <003 <0.03 0,03
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.02 =0.02 <0.02 ~0.02 ~0.42

\D

Yy e .
(= ]
o — s G\

th
| 9
O\

=
0

LE RS BN B P RS B WY I UV I
1) dee

e dea o~ e

RS |
wd
2
Y]

4
—

I

—

73 J.3-Dichlercpropane 0.02 (.02 0.02 “0.02 S0.02
7170 2. 2-Dichloropropane 0.03 «0.03 70,03 1,03 (.03
77168 1.1-Dichlorepropens (02 AU <(.02 <002 702
34704 cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene .02 20,02 {02 20,02 o2
34699 trans-1,3-Dichlorepronene 0.02 ~0.02 (.02 1.0 S 082
73113 Tnbenzene .02 SR 002 0.06 f.s
3439 Hexachlorchutadiens 0.G3 ~(1.03 <(),613 “103 IREE
T71223 Zzopropyidenzing 0.02 SAREN <0.02 U 02
17336 p-lsoprepyitciticie (.02 ~U, 02 20,02 G.19 ~0.02
BT Metplens et 0,05 005 <005 010 004
33656 Napithaiene G.03 0,03 £0.03 0.G8 A0.03



SYWRINSON enviRonNmenTaL Irnc.

, 3150 North Brookfield Road =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 -
telephone (414) 783-6111 : "4

FAX (414) 783-5752
‘ - ANALYTICAL REPORT  REpORT NUMBER: A3264

WDNR Certification #268181760

Triad Engineering, Inc. - DATE: April 5, 1994
325 East Chicago Street . PURCHASE ORDER:
Milwaukee, WI 53202 . SEINO: \WL9797
' DATE COLLECTED: 03/15/94
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/94
Project #1W943163 DATE ANALYZED: (3/21/94

Matnx: Seil
Source; Chivsler

Uinits: mgrkg (ppm)

SEIID  9797-13 9797-14 9797-15  9797-16

P_L__S?£1 delD  gpg3 P-4 SPA5 SPi-6

DNR # Analvte
- EPA Method 8021 _ _
77224 n-Propyibenzens 0.03 <0.03 0.04 2.2t 1.6t

77128 Snrene 0.03 <0.03 <(.03 <0.03 20.03
71362 1.1.1.2-Teirachlorcethane  0.02 <(.02 <0.02 <(.02 <0.02
34316 1.1.2,2-Towachlorocthane 0.Q2 <0.02 <0.02 «0.02 <Q.02
34473 Tetrachloroethene 0.02 <Q.02 <(.02 <(.02 <02
78131 Toluome Q.02 <(0.02 =0.02 20,02 <0.02
71613 1.2 3-Trchdorobenzene (.02 <{1.02 2(.02 <02 <0.02
RERN L2 4 Tookorobenzine Q.02 =0.02 <0.02 ~0.02 <0102
RESI i.1.i-Tnchjoroethane 0.02 +0.02 <0.02 ~0.02 <0.02
3451 L 2= Tiichioreethane ez 0.02 =Q.02 w02 =002
IV richivioahene 0.02 (.02 <402 ~0LG2 SULG2
34483 Tchleretlusromethane 0.z <(.02 <002 02 02
PEEN) Lo Diiureprepane 0.02 (.02 ~{(.02 002 (002
mnm L2 3 Trimethvlbenzens 1).04 SU .23 <004 0.6
TG i ThEmeiuienzens (.02 502 0.0 0 202
39173 Vinvl  hlonde 0.2 <(.02 <(.02 ~().4)2 <1).02
R olNvines .02 0,02 (.02 Q.13 013
R3%y3 m & p Aviences .2 .02 ={,02 02 <1032

YT el Al sTe Timten dyya g Jiab aemalita s ens crydeatiame a4 T i e
2aeVaAlE L deidciihit uTuis dus 10 }U:‘.h izl 12 CCOLENAnon 3 IUX QLUUAN NEICRRIY,

eny L LY
o
e N

1 b ralo Ty Aindact



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

. TEST PARAMETERS

-

" SAMPLE TYPE

(Spocify 6fbd.(idvyalor. soll

-

e,
e——
P

=

|

Brookfiold, Wi 53045
(414) 783-6111
Fax (414) 783-5752

SWHIsOor ErViIROrmeriTAL Iric.

o. PROJECT NAME
- TS
162 | CHAY S (el
fs: HO.
Tan, e / 705 S A) o
AN Ed . I TO5 COMNTAINERS
a: wastewaler, sludgo, otc.)
STA. NO. | DATE | TIME | Z g STATION LOCATION ot
O (&)
5P~ /':/iv 135 x | oo e m L o N) 20 2 |IX|¥X
- 2 - X L NTED 2. yaid
- X4 v e 'f.\:‘ G 2 X1y | .
').)/ | ' X |~ort piye. e 0 \}) SALD Z- X | X
Y A " X . t & CNTED 2 X | X |-
.(J.{),.?—_ﬁ i by . o et ) EANID 2 X X . ~\'\\\‘
Ny R X1Coig e ¢ M END z Xix |-
A2 1M e o ‘o ’,\I FendTee| 20 IX LY
“23-3] n Pt ! e ) C i NTEWD 2 e X
BTl "f " X\ ' ce) N 1 2 )( K
TN | 1 A S":"‘.IL_. jlec i 20t =2 K e
oI Bt vl " ' 2 X 1 X
Y. A X ot " " 2 Ve K . ]
CONDITION: - . - SAMPLE LOCATION: O
e & W AITANIER T ol PR i TTEN o ;.au T END - 07:. PLANT pfao_'ﬁu.;,. T
I}J'ISHED_ BY: | DATE / TIME | RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME | SPECIAL REQUESTS:
.o /. _ i
f \u"( \/4"-ll.'\:"l'\— ! |
co BY: L~ DATE / TIME | RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME
- - =7 REPORT TO: ' -
. . 7 7 A - ] - l':?/ /\) D E-/.)__
L name: (R ICK 1S '
LABORATORY , o
3150 North Brookficld Rd. ADDRESS: TRZ2IAD
PHONE:

EErY S .
h)
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[ 2/, )

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

NO. =~ | PROJECT NAME
[~ . -
rylis &I EL

ERS:

J.ﬁ') {\) N

TEST PARAMETERS

(Specify groundwater. soxl

Yy oo —
Nig Toag TN
’ a | o wastowator sludgo otc)
STA.NO. | DATE | TIME | Z | & STATION LOCATION Pl AR
O (&) M
U2 Vi 1540 S gy a2 i
'.l"l/ .'_‘,.. m /l, _!l.) X , ’. "
A R T D, s o “ K

E CONDITION: _ L SAMPLE LOCATION. e Py N B
s VG CINTANE 2 WTL ARE WITTEN | SOUTHEAST E/\LD OF PLANT ] "0'0..5,’.({7_/ el

. -7,1..':' LN BN - DT NI E L v ER (T EIS ESEN
)ESHED.BY: ] DATE / TIME | RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME | SPECIAL REQUESTS:
. S, I' . . ) : *
i Mot ndd e I | "
ED BY:  { DATE/ TIME | RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME

- . /./' i Ry > . REPORT TO:

A ./_M-,I R L ] C a
e AR . . f
- nave: BICK: B/ND ' |
LABORATORY 1D ' .
— 3150 North Brooklicld Rd. ADDRESS: ’/‘.
Brookfiocld, WI 53045
. 1 (414) 783-6111 .
= = Fax (414) 783-5752 PHONE:

e’ SWEIISOI] EMVIROTITIETTAL IC




SWRNSON ENVIROAMENTAL I11C. J—
B N g}ggkzg;g\ g;ookﬁeild ?::;:5 _-‘E"‘——-- ‘=7- WDNR Certification #268181760
, YYIsconsin i *
telephons (414) 7836111 s
FAX (§14) 783.5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT  pEpoRT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engineering, Inc. v | DATE: Aprl 22, 1994

325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, WI 53202 SEINO:; WL9848
: ' DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project 4W943163.002 .
Matrix: Soil DATE EXTRACTED
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha DRO - 03/21/94
Units: mg/kg (ppm) DATE ANALYZED
DRO - 03/25/94
SEIID 9848-5
Sample ID Soil Pile
DNR # Analyte PQL
WDNR Modified Method DRO

78919 DRO 3,110t

d Baseline raised, outside DRO window.
© Elevated detection limits due to high anatyte concentration; a 110x dilution necessary.
£ Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 11x dilution necessary.




SWRNSON enviRonNmenTaAL Inc.

. g’sok'(‘%h &}”kﬁefd §°§fs = WONR Certification #268181760
rookfield, Wisconsin 53
elephone (414) 783-6111 e .
| P ANALYTICAL: REPORT - REpORT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engineering, Inc. - DATE: April 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Street PURCHASE ORDER:

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Attn: M. Rick Binder
Project §W943163.002

SEI NO: WL9848
DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94

DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94

Matrix: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

DNR # Analyte

EPA Method 3021

78124 Benzene

81555 Bromobenzene

77297 Bromochloromethane
32101 Bromodichloromethane
32104 Bromoform

14413 Bromomethane

77342 = n-Butylbenzene

71350 —sec-Butylbenzene

77353 tert-Butylbenzene
32102 Carbon tetrachloride
34301 Chlorobenzene

34306 Chlorodibromomethane
34311 Chloroethane

32106 Chloroform

34418 Chloromethane

71275 2-Chlorotoluene

17277 4-Chlorotoluene

38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane
77596 Dibromomethane

SEIID
Sample ID.

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.04
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

9848-52
Soil Pile

<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2

4.7

1.6
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2



SWRI500 enVIRONIMENTAL INC.

' giigkféggh Srookfcid Road = WONR Certification #268181760
. Wi i
le{lephone (414) 535-2111 e
FAX (41) 1835752 . ANALYTICAL-REPORT  prpoprainmen. 43435
Triad Engineering, Inc. - DATE: April 22, 1994
+325 East Chicago Street . PURCHASE ORDER:
Miakee, W1 33202 DATE COLLECTED: (/18194
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/25/94

Matrix; Soil

Source: Chrysler - Kenosha

Units: mgkg (ppm)

SEIID 9848-52
Sample ID Soil Pile

DMNR¥  Analyte POL

EPA Method 8021

34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2

34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2

34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.03 <0.3

34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane  0.02 o <02

34496 1,1-Dichlorosthane 0.03 <0.3

32103 1,2-Dichloreethane 0.02 <0.2

34501 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.02 <0.2

77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3

34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.03 <0.3

34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2

17173 1,3-Dichloropropane 0.02 <0.2

71170 2,2-Dichlorcpropane 0.03 <0.3

77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 <0.2

34704 cis-1,3-Dichleropropene 0.02 <0.2

34699 trans-1,3-Dichleropropene  0.02 <0.2

78113 Ethylbenzene 0.02 2.0

34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.03 <0.3

77223 _sopropylbenzene 0.02 0.5

77356 -Isopropyltoluene 0.02 0.8

34423 Methylene chloride 0.05 <0.5

34696 Naphthalene 0.03 4.7



SWAISON environimeniAL irnc.

’ g‘{igk'zzgh \?{flggggzllg ?ggfs = WDNR Centification #268181760
telephone (414) 783-6111 —
FX ) etz ANALYTICAL REPORT  REPORT NUMBER: A3435
Triad Engingcring, Inc. DATE: Apnl 22, 1994
325 East Chicago Street ggﬁggA?&gﬁlgER
ce, WI 53202 :
Miwaukos, W1 DATE COLLECTED: 03/18/94
Attn: Mr, Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 03/21/94
Project #W943163.002 DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/94
Meatnx: Soil
Source: Chrysler - Kenosha
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
SEIID 9848-528
Sample ID Soil Pile

DNR#  Analvie POL

EPA Method 8021

77224 n-Propylbenzene 0.03 4.3

77128 Styrene 0.03 <0.3

77562 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.2

34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  0.02 <0.2

34475 Tetrachloroethene 0.02 <0.2

78131 Toluene 0.02 <0.2

77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2

34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.02 <0.2

34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2

34511 1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.02 <0.2

39180 Tnchloroethene 0.02 <0.2

34488 “nchiorofluoromethane 0.02 0.6

77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 <0.2

7721 -2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.04 0.9

77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 <0.2

39175 Vinyl Chleride 0.02 <0.2

77135 >-Xylenes 0.02 1.1

85795 m & p Xylenes 0.02 <0.2

; Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 10x dilution necessary.
. Elevated detection limits due to high analyte concentration; a 20x dilution necessary.
Elevated detection limits due to high anatyte concentration; a 200x dilution necessary.

Ch Ay 2

Clark J. Crosby

1 abharatory Manaoer




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

NO. PROJECT NAME TEST PARAMETERS /
eJ.002 C‘\*“j-‘l"" ) Kenosha Y
‘ No. SAMPLE TYPE
EAS:
. oF
O |
3 e ol CONTAINERS Specify groundwater, soil,
a | o wastowater, sludge, otc.)
STA.NO. | DATE | TIME | Z | & STATION LOCATION
(3} (&
8 S eV 1425 K| stock piled sotls Gromn 2, XX ‘Soi L

\ Coal Bin

/]

ECONDITlON:

SAMPLE LOCATION:
?)ISHED BY: DATE / TIME | RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME | SPECIAL REQUESTS:
s [ITL oy’u/gyl l
;ED BY: DATE/ TIME | RECEIVED DY: DATE / TIME
REPORT TO:
I l
NAME:
LABORATORY
S 3150 North Brookfield Rd. ADDRESS:
— Brookfield, WI 53045
p——— (414) 783-6111 )
= PHONE:
T

Fax (414) 783-5752

mommerd  SWHISO ENIVIRONTIENTTAL I1C.
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TRIAD
ENGINEERING -
INCORPORATED PROJECT

May 17, 1994

Mr. John P. Bugno

Site Administrator/Wisconsin Operations Manager
Chrysler Corporation

5555 30th Avenue

Kenosha, Wisconsin 53144-2800

RE:  Soil Disposal
Monitoring Well Abandonment/Replacement
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Main Plant
Triad Engineering Project No. W943163

Dear Jack:

This letter is to inform you that 10 55-gallon Department of Transportation-approved
drums containing soil generated during the abandonment and/or replacement of
monitoring wells, MW-3, MW-5, MW-11C, MW-15 and MW-24A have been removed
from the Kenosha Main Plant Site and adjacent properties. Drum removal/transport and
disposal was performed by Bane-Nelson under the supervision of Triad personnel.

Analytical results of soil and groundwater samples corresponding to soils contained in
the drums are attached. The analytical results were compared with analytical results of
soil samples from existing storm sewer excavation soil piles (Figure 1). The soil in each

- drum was placed onto the respective soil pile with soils containing similar compounds.

Quantity of
Location Drums Disposition
MW-3 (abandoned) 1 Soil Pile 5
MW-5 (replaced) 2 Soil Pile 4
MW-11C (replaced) 3 Soil Pile 1
MW-15 (abandoned) 2 Soil Pile 2 (clean soil)
MW-24A (abandoned) 2 Soil Pile 2 (clean soil)

The empty drums were disposed by Bane-Nelson. The enclosed data will be used to
supplement Triads May 2, 1994, letter to Greg Rose regarding stockpiled soil
characterization and evaluation of Disposal/Treatment Alternatives.

325 east chicago street
milwaukee, wisconsin 53202
414/291-8840

fax: 414/291-8841



Mr. thh P. Bugno
May 17, 1994
Page 2

We trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments,

please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC.

Y)Y

Richard J(Binder, P.G.
Project Manager

RJB:kib

WS3431631943163.0081943163-8

Enclosures

TRJAD ENGINEERING INC.

Valerie A. Jansen c

Project Hydrogeologist

cc:  Greg Rose, Chrysler\Environmental and Energy Affairs
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e UTILTY POLE 1"= 60'
o WATER MAIN VALVE
XX  FENCE 5 . 5 . 5 N y «
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Ul UIAEo5-UdDAH

DI ZANTIND 55100 1030515100 10JdUAR

Table 5-10. Sumnary of Dectected Constituents in Soil Saaples, Kenosha Main Plant, Arca 4 (Cont'd)
MP-98 MP-9C MP-90 M3 B
Paramecter 0-5! 5-10! 10-15" 0-51 5-10¢ 10-15¢ 0-5! 5-10¢ 10-15' 0-5¢ 5-10‘§
Cadmium (0.5) 8.4 2.2 0.9 3. 0.9 ND 3.3 1.5 0.8 4.7 1.3
Chromium (1) 23 17 5 20 6 4 20 8 5 17 9
Lead 21 18 3 44 6 4 49 10 18 60 17
Nickel (1) 30 15 7 20 6 5 17 9 7 18 13
Zinc (1) 728 43 41 96 39 - 26 82 40 42 116 73
0il & Grease (20) 1360 40 20 420 210 ND 230 ND 70 7910 2240

Base/Neutral Extractables

Accnaphthene (1) ND ND ND NO ND ND NOD ND ND NO 1
Anthracene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 NO
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9 NO
Benzo(k) fluoranthene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene (1) ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND 8 ND
Bis(2-cthylhexyl )phthatate (1) ND ND ND ND HD ND ND NO ND 8 ND
Chrysene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 NO
Di-n-butylphthatate (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND
1,2 - Dichtorobenzene (1) ND 1 1.6 ND ND NO ND ND ND 1 1
Fluoranthenc (1) ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND 15 ND
Fluorene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND : NO ND 5 ND
Naphthalene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ' NO ND 1 5
Phenanthrene (1) ND ND ND NO ND NO ND ND ND 29 10
Pyrene (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 22 3
Total ONAs ND 1 1.6 ND NOD ND HD ND ND 134 20
vOCs
Acctone (5.0) ND ND ND ND ND HD ND RO ND ND NO
Benzene (0.05) ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.28
1,1-Dichlorocthane (0.05) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichlorocthence (0.05) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.06 ND ND
Ethytbenzenc (0.05) ND ND ND 3.50 0.77 ND ND ND ND 0.07 3.15
Mcthylene chloride (0.05) HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachlorocthene (0.05) ND ND ND 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocthanc (0.05) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorocthene (0.05) ND ND ND 0.38 ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
Yotuenc (0.05) ND ND ND 0.40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes (0.05) ND ND ND 18.76 0.17 ND NO ND ND 0.49 16.44
Total VOCs ND ND NOD 23.78 0.94 KD ND KD 0.06 0.56 19.87

NOTE: Attt values in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
( ) = Detection Limit (mg/kg)
ND = Not Detected
Borchole locations arc depicted on Figure 5-5

Analyses by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookficid, Wisconsin, AIHA Accreditation #352, WONR Certification #26818170. Appendix 1.



SWENSO ENVIRONIMENTAL IIC. J——

3150 North Brooklield Road = v &Sﬁp?%%‘ﬁﬂéfa‘{%’é 2?2562818 170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
™ telephone (414) 783-6111 ——( i
= "’} facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B8430
Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 14, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9707
DATE COLLECTED: 05/22~24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89
(Project 251E09533)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 0.05, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

SEI ID 9707-6 9707-7 9707-8 9707-9 9707~10
‘ 05/22 05/22 "05/22 05/22 05/16

VOLATILES MP3D-2 MW1-1 MW1-2 MW1-3 MW3-1
(Purge & Trap) Sample ID 5-10’ 0-5’ 5-10’ 10-18"  0=5%- 7
Acetone (5.0) ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane . ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.07
ND-~Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

”::%Eiij;nz271.7>znzz«J

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor




SWRAIMSON ETVIRONTIENTAL IIC J——

N ) A AIHA Accreditation =352
3150 North Brookfield Road = WDNR Certification =26818170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
*  telephone (414) 783-6111 — )
N facsimile (414) 783-5752 REPORT NUMBER: 88430
! . ANALYTICAL REPORT _

Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 14, 1989

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WLS8707

DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89

(Project 251E09533)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: mg/kg (ppm) r
Detection Limit: 0.05, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

SEI ID  9707-6  9707-7  9707-8  9707-9 97071
.05/22  05/22  05/22  05/22 505/16°

VOLATILES MP3D-2  MWI-1  MW1-2  MW1-3  HW3%1
(Purge & Trap) Sample 1D 5-10" 0-5! 5-10’ 10-15°  :0=5'
Methylene chloride 0.05 ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.07 ND ND ND
\ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
" Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.49

ND--Not Detacted
Reviewed & Approved by:

?{Udﬂ fz/[ . b uww) ,

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



"ND--Not Detected

Reviewed & Approved by:

Feomesrd: )

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor

SWIRISON ErTVIROAMENTAL IC. J—
3150 P:Jorth B.rookﬁgld Road :—E—-_——_ -;'? G}gﬁ; Eﬂf}ﬁig{%’h :':52%28 18170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 -
, telephone (414) 783-6111 T
Hydro-Search, Inc. ) DATE: July 14, 19839
235 Executive Drive, Suite 209 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 52005 SEI JOB NO: WLOeTO07
DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89
(Project 251F09533)
Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenocsha)
Units: ma/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 2, unless otherwise noted below in ( )
SEI ID 8707-6 9707-7 9707-8 9707-9  9707-10

05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 105/22
ACID : MP3D-2 MW1-1" MW1-2 MW{-3 MW3-1
EXTRACTABLES Sample ID 5-10’ 0-5’ 5-10’ 10-15’ 0-5'
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol -ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4~Dimethylphenol . ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol (20) - ND ND ND ND ND
2-Met?y]-4,6-dinitropheno] . ND ND ND ND ND

(20

2-Nitrophenol ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
Phenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol _ND ND ND ND ND



SWRIMSON ENVIRCNIMENTAL INc.

3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
telephone (414) 783-6 111
facsimile (414) 783-5752

4

)

ANALYTICAL REPORT

AlHA Accreditation =352

WDNR Certification =26818170

REPORT NUMBER: B8450

Hydro-Search, Inc.

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309

Brookfield, WI 53005

DATE:

July 14, 1989

PURCHASE ORDER:

SEI JOB NO:

DATE COLLECTED:

WL9T07

05/22-24/89
05/24/89

ND--Not Detected

Reviewed & Approved by:

Sl )

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED:
lfg, (Project 251E09533)
Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)
Units: wmg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 0.05, unless otherwise noted below in ( )
SEI ID 9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 9707-15

05/22 05/22 . 05/22 05/22 05/22
VOLATILES MW3-2 MPTA-1 MPTA-2 MP78-1 MP7B-2
(Purge & Trap) Sample ID 5-10’ : 0-=5' 5-10’ 0-5' 5-10"
Acetone (5.0) ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.28 - ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane . ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.16 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichlorcethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 3.15 ND ND ND ND



SWRISON ENVIROMNIMENTAL InC. J——

* 3150 North Brookfield Road = WONR Certfication = 26818170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
_* telephone (414) 783-6111 — REPORT NUMBER: 88450
'} facsimile (4 14) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT : v
Hydro-Search, Inc. ~ DATE: July 14, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9707
DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89
(Project 251£09533)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha) -

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 0.05, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

SEI ID  9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 9707-15
1 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
VOLATILES . - MW3-2 MPTA-1  MP7A-2  MP7B-1"" MP7B-2
(Purge & Trap) Sample_ID 5-10’ ¢ 0-=5' 5-10" 0-5" 5-10"

Methylene chloride ND ND 0.05 0.05 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes 16. 44 0.10 ND 0.19 ND

ND~-Not Detected
Reviewed & Approved by:

%4;[& '14/ A . D /zam)

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



SWRAINSON ENVIROMITIENTAL INC.

.

: 5 150 North Brookﬁe.ld Road =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 -
telephone (414) 783-6111 —
imile (414) 783-
facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT

AlHA Accreditation #352
WDNR Certification =26818170

REPORT NUMBER: B8450

Hydro-Search, Inc.
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309
Brookfield, WI 53005

DATE: July 14, 1989

PURCHASE ORDER:

SEI JOB NO:

WLI707

DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89
(Project 251E09533)
Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha) -
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 0.05, unless otherwise noted below in ( )
SEI ID 9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 9707-15

05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
VOLATILES . MW3-2 MPTA-1 MPTA-2 MP7B~-1"" MP7B-2
{Purge & Trap). Sample 10 5-10" 0-5' 5-10' 0-5' 5-107
Methylene chloride ND ND 0.05 0.05 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachlorcoethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes 16.44 0.10 ND 0.19 ND

ND--Not Detected

Reviewed & Approved by:

/izggizbnaéhyﬂ-7>/xz1a)

Rosemary L. Dineen

Laboratory Supervisor



SWHISON EMVIROMMENTAL IC.

Total PCB’s*x (1.0)

* Method 503E.

L . = AIHA Accreditation =352
3150 North E.rookﬁgld Road = WDNR Cenif:caﬁon =26818170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 —
* telephone (414) 783-6111 A——— REPORT NUMBER: B8450
mi - 5 ne [} h . o
_.,\3 facsimile (4 14) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT
Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 14, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WLe707
DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89
(Project 251£09533)
Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: Noted below in ()
SEI ID 9707-1 9707-2 9707-3 9707-4 a707-5
05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
“MP38-1 MP3B-2 MP3C-1 MP3C-2 MP3D-1
Parameter Sample I0 0-5 5=10"  0=5' 5-10° Q=5
Cadmium (0.5) 3.5 0.9 1.6 1.1 2.2
Chromium (1) 11 6 9 7 16
Lead (3) 21 7 16 7 20
Nickel (1) 18 8 10 8 15
Zinc (1) 57 37 50 50 48
0il & Greasex (20) -ND 80 ND 20 50
Total PCB's%x (1.0) ND ND ND ND ND
SEI ID 9707-6 9707-7 9707-8 9707-9 9707-10
05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
MP3D-2 MW1-1 MK 1-2 HW1-3 MW3-1
Parameter Sample 1D 5-10" 0-5’ " 5=107 10-15’ 0-5'
Cadmium (0.5) 0.9 1.3 1.2 1.1 4.7
Chromium (1) 6 7 6 17 17
Lead (3) 7 12 9 2 &0
Nickel (1) 8 6 9 6 i
Zinc (1) 44 21 46 40 116
0il & Greasex (20) ND 100 ND 40 7910
ND ND ND ND ND

** Concentration of Total PCB’s based on responss of Arochlor 1242, 1248,

1254, and 1260,

ND--Not Detected

Reviewed & Approved by:

{wm&/ﬁ b/ll[z»x)

. Rosemary L. Dineen

Laboratory Supervisord



SWEISOI EMVIROAMENTAL I, J—

“3350 r:Jonh Es.rockligld Road :——"_E‘_—. xgg; écersgli::aa‘t’g:x ;:32::528 18170
Brookfield, Wiscensin 53005 —
»  telephone (414) 783-6111 - REPORT HUMBER: B850
facsimije (414)783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT fe =
Hydro-Search, Inc. , . DATE: July 14, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9707
: DATE COLLECTED: 05/22-24/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89

(Project 251E09533)

Soil SampTes (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: me/ka (ppm) :
Detection Limit: Noted below in ( )

SEI ID 9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 °~ 9707-15
05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
MW3-2 MP7A-1 ~~ MPTA-2 = MP7B-1 MP7B-2
Parameter Sample 10 5-10° 0-=5" 5-10" 0-5' 5-10"
Cadmium (0.5) 1.3 1.5 1.3 4.7 0.9
Chromium (1) 9 9 1 24 6
Lead (3) . 17 20 8 293 9
Nickel (1) ‘ _ 13 12 7 26 8
Zinc (1) - 73 62 39 401 52
0i1 & Grease* (20) 2240 11570 120 2090 100
Total PC8's*x (1.0) ND ND ND ND ND
SEI ID 8707-16 9707-17 9707-18 9707-19 9707-20
05/22 05/22 05/23 05/23 05/23
) MP7C-1 MP7C-2 MP8A-1 MP8A-2 MP8B-1
Parameter Sample_ID 0-5' 5-10’ Q-5 5-10" 0-5"
Cadmium (0.5) 1.5 0.9 1.0 - 0.9 1.3
Chromium (1) 9 8 15 8 1
Lead (3) 8 8 16 9 11
Nickel (1) 9 8 11 6 7
Zinc (1) 38 42 43 41 41
0i1 & Greasex (20) 4620 80 7660 1950 S0
Total PCB’s*x (1.0) ND ND 1.0 ND ND

A

* Method 503E.
** Concentration of Total PCB’'s based on response of Arochlor 1242, 1248,

1254, and 1260,
Reviewed & Approved by:

ND-~-No% Detected ’
R ?ﬂmzﬁz/ Z sz&z()

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



SWRISOIN EMMVIRCIMENTAL INIC. J——
_'E__'_:'- AIHA Accreditation =352

-'3450 North Breokfield Road = ditation =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 = WDNR Certificaticn =26816170
. telephone (414) 783-6111 e ,
imile ($14 - ~AYT . iz
facsimile (414} 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REFORT NUMBER: R8250

A

Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 14, 1589

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WLI707

DATE COLLECTED: See Below
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/8¢

(Project 251E£09532)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: ma/kg (pem)
Detection Limit: 1, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

SEI ID 9707-6 9707-7 9707-8 9707-9 9707-10
05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22

BASE/NEUTRAL MP3D-2 MW1-1 MW 1-2 MW1-3 MW3-1
EXTRACTABLES Sample 1D 5-10’ Q-5 5-10’ 10-15’ 0-5’
Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene ND ND ND ND 4
Anthracene ., ND ND ND ND 3
Benzidine (10) ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND ND ND Q
Benzo(b)fluoranthene - ND ND ND ND 7
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 8
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND ND 8
Benzyl butyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND ND ND ND ND

. Bjs(z—chloroisopropyl)ether ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalens ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl prienyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene ND ND ND ND 11
Di-n-butylphthalate ND ND ND ND 1
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 1 2 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorcbenzidine ND ND ND ND ND
ND--Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

Qm@c/ L. b ma;) ‘

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



SWRISOMN EMVIRONMENTAL INL. J——
_-E?" AlHA Accreditation =352

3150 North Erookfield Road = fication =
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 = WONR Certiication =26818170
. telephone (414) 783-6111 —
imile (414) 783-57 D iU . 845
facsimile (4 14) 5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B8450

N

3

Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 14, 1889

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE CRDER:
Brookfield, Wi 53005 SEI JOB NO: WLS707

. DATE COLLECTED: See Beiow
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89

(Project 251E09533)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 1, unless otherwise noted below in ()

SEI ID 9707-6 a707-17 a707-8 9707-9 9707-10
. 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22
BASE/NEUTRAL MP3D-2 MW1i-1 HW1-2 MW1-3 MW3-1
EXTRACTABLES Sample 10 5=10° 0-5" 5-10’ 10-15"  0-5’

Diethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (2) ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (2) .. ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octylphthalate ‘ ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene - ND ND ND ND 15
Fluorene ND ND ND ND 5
Hexachlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene (10) ND ND ND ND ND
Hezac?]orccyc]opentadiene ND ND ND ND ND
10
Hexachloroethane ) ND ND ND ND ND
" Isophorone ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene ND ND ND ND 11
Nitrobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (100) ND ND ND ND ND
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND ND ND ND ND
(100)
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (50) ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene ND ND ND ND 29
Pyrene ND ND ND ND 22
1,2,4-Trichlorotenzene ND ND ND ND ND
ND--Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:
]

?Ml;um;/l /> mm)

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



SWHITSO ENVIRONIMIENTAL INIC. J—

- i 2 = AIHA Accreditation =352
.3150 North B.rcokfu.ald Road = ' WDNR Certification =26818170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
. telephone (414) 783-6111 —
REPORT NUMBER: B8430

facsimile (4 14) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT

DATE: July 14, 1989

Hydro-Search, Inc.
PURCHASE ORDER:

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309

Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9707
DATE COLLECTED: Sea Bzlow
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89

(Proiect 251FQ9533)

Soil Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Detection Limit: 1, unless otherwise noted belew in ( )

SEI ID 9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 9707-15
05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22 05/22

BASE/NEUTRAL : MW3-2 MPTA-1 MP7A-2 MP7B-1"" MP7B-2
EXTRACTABLES - Sample_ID 5-10’ 0-5’ 5-10’ 0=-5" 5-10’
Acenaphthene 1 ND ND - ND ND
Acenapnthylene ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene ., ND ND ND 5 ND
Benzidine (10) - ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene * ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND ND 2 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND 2 ND
Benzyl butyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chlorcethoxy)methane ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND ND ND . ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
4~Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
2~-Chloronaphthalene ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene ND ND ND 2 ND
Di-n-butylphihalate ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 1 ND 1 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene) ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ND ND ND ND ND
ND--Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

/‘—'7'\?0(_5 ut&:iz/ A . b/ﬂar)

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



SWAINSON ErVIROMIMENTAL INC. J——
7_‘:_':'3 AlHA Accreditation =352

."3150 North Brookfield Road = i
g;ookﬁeld. Wisconsin 53005 == WDNR Certification =26818170
. lelephone (414) 783-6111 e

facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT RESORT NUMBER: B8450
Hydro-Search, Inc. - . - DATE: July 14, 1¢89
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 : PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookiisld, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9707
: : DATE COLLECTED: - See Below
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/89 .

(Project 251E09533)

Soil Semples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: ma/kg (gem)
Detection Limit: 1, unless otherwise noted belcw in ( )

SEI I0 9707-11 9707-12 9707-13 9707-14 9707-15
05/22 05/22  05/22 05/22 05/22

BASE/NEUTRAL MW3-2 MPTA-1 MPT7A-2 MP78-1 MPTB-2
EXTRACTABLES Semple JD 5-10’' 0-5' 5-10’ 0-5' 5-1Q°
Diethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (2) . ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (2) - ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octylphthalate - ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene ND ND - ND 4 ND
Fluorene ND ND ND 1 ND
Hexachlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene (10) ND ND ND ND ND
He?ac?lorocyc]opentadiene ND ND ND ND ND
10
Hexachlorcethane " ND " ND ND ND ND
Isophorone ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 5 ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzsne ND ND ND ND ND
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (100) ND ND ND ND NO
n-?itrgscdi-n-propy]amine ND ND ND ND ND
100

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (50) ND ND ND ND NG
Pnenanthrene 10 ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 3 ND ND 3 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
ND--Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

st 1) v

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor



s Table 5-5. SUMMARY OF DETECTED COKSTITUENTS IN GROUND-VATER SAMPLES, KENOSHA KAIN PLANT

bup. Field NR1LQ***
' MW-2, Blank Trip

Parameter HW-1 MW-2 HU-3 HY-4 Hu-S’t HW-6%F Blank ES PAL
Total Cadmium (0,0002) NO* 0.0008* 0.0080* 0.0002* 0.0110* KO* .- 0.010 0.001
Total Chromium (0.001) 0.019* 0.056* 0.10* 0.077¢ 0.12* 0.003* ~-- 0.050 0.005
Total tead (0.001) 0.015*  0.034* 0.14* 0.023* 0.13* 0.002* -- 0.050 0.005
Total Nickel (0.02) NO*  0.06*  0.13*  0.04* 0.11*  KD* - o b
Total Zinc (0.02) 0.09* 0.28* 0.94* 0.22* 0.55* O0.74* -- 5.0 2.5
Cyanides (0.005) NO* NO* 0.008* NO* NO* NO* - 0.200 0.040
0il & Grease* (1) ND NO 364 ND ND S 5 b il
Phenols (0.005) ND 0.015  0.049 ND ND . 0.020 - fald e
Volatiles
Xylenes (0.001) ND N 0.021  0.002 ND ND ND 0.420 0.124
NOTE: All values in milligrams per liter (mg/l)

( ) = Detection Limit (mg/{)

Monitor Well locations are depicted on Figure 5-1.

ND = Not Detected

* The samples were not field filtered. Chapter NR140 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code standards

are for filtered analysis and therefore, cannot be applied to this result.
we No Standards Currently Exist
ik Per Chapter NR140 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code

ES - Enforcement Standard
PAL - Preventative Action Limit

* - THE LABCRATORY FIELd DUPLICETE FRIM MW-2 (VAS DESIGNATED A$‘MLU'5: MOMITORING
WELL WS WAS MUT JNSTALLED AT THE TIME OF AR/ LIAG-

T THE LABIRATORY FIELD BLANK WhT DESisplaten AL MTW-L" MINITORIANG WELL M-, wAC Mot INSTALLED
Analyses by Swanson Envirommental, Inc., Brockfield, Wisconsin, AIHA Acéreditation ¥352, WONR Certification #26818170 )
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RELEIVED JUL2 1 ----

SWAINSON EMVIRONIMENTAL INC. J—
’ '5?50 North B.rookﬁt_ald Road _=_'_='='——-:-_—_ T‘_? csllgl/\\l;‘(::cefrels:::aa‘ll%: 1?25628 18170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
% telephone (414) 783-6111 —
. facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: E8451
. Hydro-Search, Inc. : ' ~ DATE: July 17, 198¢
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Breokfield, WI 53005 ' SEI JOB NO: WL9784
. DATE COLLECTED: 06/01/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder _ DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/89
(Project 251E09533)
Groundwater Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)
Units: me/1 (ppm)
- Detection Limit: Noted below in ()
SEI ID 9784-1 9784-2 9784-3 9784-4 9784-5
Parameter Sample 1D MW~ 1 MW=-2_ _MW-3_ Mh-4 _My-5%
Cadmium (0.0002) . ND 0.0008 0.0080 0.0002 0.0110
Chromium (0.001) 0.019 0.056 0.10 0.077 0.12
Lead (0.001) 0.015 0.034 0.14 0.023 0.13
Nickel (0.02) ND 0.06 0.13 0.04 0.11
Zinc (0.02) “ 0.09 0.28 0.94 0.22 0.55
Cyanides (0.005) ND ND 0.008 ND ND
0il & Greasex (1) ND ND 364 ND ND
Phenols (0.005) * ND 0.015 0.049 ND ND
Total PCB's**, ug/1 (1.0) ND ND ND ND ND
SEI ID 9784-6 9784~-7
Parameter  Sample 1D My-6%*** Trip Blank
Cadmium (0.0002) ND --
Chromium (0.001) 0.003 -
Lead (0.001) 0.002 -
Nickel (0.02) ND -
Zinc (0.02) 0.74 -
Cyanides (0.005) . ND -
. 011 & Grease* (1) 5 5
Phenols (0.005) 0.020 -
Total PCB’s#x, ug/1 (1.0) ND ND

¥ Method 503E. )
** Concentration of Total PCB's based on response of

Arochlor 1242, 1248, 1254, and 1260.
Reviewed & Approved by:

ND--Not Destected .
%ﬂtwyz . bua&«)

Rosemary L. Dineen
¥ % ¥ Laboratory Supervisor
- FLIC F vt i) - P 4 -
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SWRINSON ENVIRCAMENTAL INC J—

' 3150 Nort Erocktield Road = WONR Certiication - 26618170
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53003
SN A VR AL — REPORT NUMBER: 88451
Ny facsimie (414)783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT ' e
Hydro-Search, Inc. © DATE: July 17, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9784
. DATE COLLECTED: 06/01/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/89
(Project 251E09533)

Groundwater Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: wug/1 (ppb)
Detection Limit: 20, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

ACID SETI 1D 97841 9784-2 9784-3 9784-4 9784-5 %
EXTRACTABLES  Sapple 1D _MW-1  _MW-2 MW-3 My-4 _MW-5%*
4~Chloro-3-methylphenol ND ND ~ ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol. (200) ND ND ND ND ND
2—?§th§1-4,6-dinitropheno] ND ND ND ND ND
00
2-Nitrophenol * ND ND ND ND ND
4~-Nitrophenol ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
Phenol ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ND ND ND ND
ACID ) SEI 1D 9784-6 9784~-7
EXTRACTABLES Sample 1D MW-6"""* Trip Blank
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND ND
2-Chlorophenol . ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol (200) ND ND
2-Methy1-4,6-dinitrophenol ND ND
(200)
2-Nitrophenol ND ND
4-Nitrophenol ND ND
Pentachlorophenol ND ND
Phenol ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ND
Reviewed & Approved by:

ND--Not Detected
} ?&umﬁ&/ [ b mza)

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor
" HF k- dusLicate of
. -2 DEGI n " ‘ - -
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SWRITSOMN ENVIRONIMENTEL IfIC. J—
= AIHA Accreditation =352

3150 North Erookfield Road = WDNR Certification =268 18170
. Brookfield. Wisconsin 53005 '
telephone (414) 783-6111 — _
\) {facsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NU-HEER. 884:?1
KHydro-Search, Inc., DATE: July 17, 1989
235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9734
DATE COLLECTED: 06/01/89
Attn: Mr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/89
(Project 251E09533)

Groundwatér Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: ug/1 (ppb)
Detection Limit: 10, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

_ BASE/NEUTRAL SEI 1D 9784-1 9784-2 9784-3 9784-4 9784-5
EXTRACTABLES Sample ID  _Mi-1 M2 MW=3 Mi=4 My-5 %%
Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene ND ND ND ND ND
Benzidine (100) -. ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene . ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b){luoranthene ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene " ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,1)perylene (30) ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl butyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2~chloroethyl)ether ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (30) ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-butylphthalate ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND ND ND ND ND

ND--N t
ot Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

T iyl Do

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor
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5WH/Z§0/7 EMVIRONMENTAL IMC.

N

3150 North Erookfield Road
Brockfield, Wisconsin 53005

AlHA Accreditation =352
WDONR Certification =26818170

telephone (414) 783-6111 - . -
{acsimile (414) 783-5752 ANALYT'CAL REPORT REI“ORT NUMBER: B3S451
Hydro-Search, Inc. DATE: July 17, 1989

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309 PURCHASE ORDER:
Brookfield, WI 53005 SEI JOB NO: WL9784

DATE COLLECTED: 06/01/89
Attn: Hr. Rick Binder DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/89
” (Project 251E09533)

Groundwater Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: ug/1 (ppb)

Detection Limit: 10, unless otherwise noted below in ( )

BASE/NEUTRAL SEI ID  9784-1 9784-2 9784-3 9784-4 9784-5
EXTRACTABLES Sample ID MK~ 1 ) MH-3 HH-4 My-5 X%
Diethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (20) ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (20) ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octylphthalate ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene “ ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene (20) ND ND ND ND ND
He?achlorocyclopentadiene ND ND ND ND ND

100)

Hexachlorcethane ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (30) ND ND ND ND ND
Isophorone ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene (20) ND ND ND ND ND
n-Nitroscdimethylamine (100) ND ND ND ND ND
n-?igggsodi—n-propy1amine ND ND ND ND ND
n-Nitroscdiphenylamine (50) ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
ND--Not Detected Reviewed & Approved by:

HF K -DULICATE oF MW -2 pegipmng

AT THE Time oF SAMPLING,

%—;téuﬂ. . Dh‘w«)

Rosemary L. Dineen
Laboratory Supervisor
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SWAINSON ENVIEONIMENTAL L.

o .‘.‘.
v

'3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wiscensin 53005
telephone (414) 783-6111
{acsimile (414) 783-5752

A AlHA Accreditation =352
—% \WONR Certificaticn =26818170
REPORT NUMBER: B3451
ANALYTICAL REPORT ,

Hydro-Search, Inc.

235 Executive Drive, Suite 309

Brookfield, WI 53005

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder
(Project 251£09533)

DATE: July 17, 1¢89
PURCHASE ORDER:

SEI JOB NO: WL9784

DATE COLLECTED: 06/01/89
DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/8S

Groundwater Samples (Chrysler, Kenosha)

Units: wug/1 (ppb)

Detection Limit: 10, unless otherwise noted below in 